1645 Lemonwood Dr.

Santa Paula, CA 93060 USA
B Be nd Toll Free: (800) 253-2363
® Tel: (805) 933-9970

bendpak.com

Double- and Triple-Wide Parking Lifts

Installation and Operation Manual
Manual P/N 5900056 — Manual Revision D1 — April 2022

Models:

o PL-6KDT

e PL-6KDTX-21
e PL-6KDW

o PL-6KT

Model PL-6KDT shown.

Designed and engineered by BendPak Inc. in Southern California, USA. Made in China.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS, SAVE THESE
é INSTRUCTIONS! Read the entire contents of this Manual before

DANGER installing, operating, servicing, or maintaining this product. Failure to
follow the instructions and safety precautions in this Manual can result in
serious injury or death. Make sure all other operators also read this
Manual. Keep the Manual near the product for future reference. By
proceeding with installation and operation, you agree that you
fully understand the contents of this Manual and assume full
responsibility for product use.


http://www.bendpak.com/

Manual. PL-6K Series Parking Lifts, Installation and Operation Manual, Manual P/N 5900056, Manual
Revision D1, Released April 2022.

Copyright. Copyright © 2022 by BendPak Inc. All rights reserved. You may make copies of this document if you
agree that: you will give full attribution to BendPak Inc., you will not make changes to the content, you do not gain
any rights to this content, and you will not use the copies for commercial purposes.

Trademarks. BendPak and the BendPak logo are registered trademarks of BendPak Inc. All other company,
product, and service names are used for identification only. All trademarks and registered trademarks mentioned
in this Manual are the property of their respective owners.

Limitations. Every effort has been made to ensure complete and accurate instructions are included in this
Manual. However, product updates, revisions, and/or changes may have occurred since this Manual was
published. BendPak reserves the right to change any information in this Manual without incurring any obligation for
equipment previously or subsequently sold. BendPak is not responsible for typographical errors in this Manual.
You can always find the latest version of the manual for your product on the BendPak website.

Warranty. The BendPak warranty is more than a commitment to you: it is also a commitment to the value of
your new product. Contact your nearest BendPak dealer or visit www.bendpak.com/support/warranty for
full warranty details. Go to bendpak.com/support/register-your-product/ and fill out the online form to register
your product (be sure to click Submit).

Safety. Your Lift was designed and manufactured with safety in mind. However, your safety also depends on
proper training and thoughtful operation. Do not install, operate, maintain, or repair the unit without reading and
understanding this Manual and the labels on the unit; do not use your Lift unless you can do so safely!

Owner Responsibility. In order to maintain your product properly and to ensure everyone’s safety, it is the
responsibility of the product owner to read and follow these instructions:

e Follow all installation, operation, and maintenance instructions.

e Make sure product installation conforms to all applicable local, state, and federal codes, rules, and regulations,
such as state and federal OSHA regulations and electrical codes.

Read and follow all safety instructions. Keep them readily available for operators.

Make sure all operators are properly trained, know how to safely operate the unit, and are properly supervised.
Do not operate the product until you are certain that all parts are in place and operating correctly.

Carefully inspect the product on a regular basis and perform all maintenance as required.

Service and maintain the unit only with approved replacement parts.

Keep instructions permanently with the product and make sure all labels are clean and visible.

Only use the Lift if it can be used safely!

Unit Information. Enter the Model Number, Serial
Number, and the Date of Manufacture from the Label
on your unit. This information is required for part or
warranty issues.

Model:

Serial:

Date of Manufacture:



https://www.bendpak.com/car-lifts/parking-lifts/pl-6kdt/
http://www.bendpak.com/support/warranty
http://www.bendpak.com/support/register-your-product/
Gerard Falla
Rectangle


Table of Contents

Introduction 3 Installation 12
Shipping Information 4 Operation 50
Safety Considerations 4 Maintenance . 53
Components 7 Troubleshooting 55
FAQs 8 Wiring Diagrams 57
Wil My CarFit? 9 Labels 61
Specifications 10 Parts Drawings . 64
Installation Checklist 11 Maintenance logs . . .. .. . &1
Introduction

This Manual describes the PL-6K Series of parking lifts, which let you park double or triple the number
of Vehicles in a parking area. Each Platform supports up to 6,000 Ibs. (2,722 kg).

There are four models in the PL-6K Series:

e PL-6KDT: Parking Lift with two independent Platforms.

e PL-6KDTX-21: Wide Parking Lift with two independent Platforms. Special order only.
e PL-6KDW: Extra wide Parking Lift with two independent Platforms.

e PL-6KT: Parking Lift with three independent Platforms.

All models are similar, so if no distinction is made, then the information applies to all models. If
information applies to only one model, that distinction is mentioned in text.

More information about the full line of BendPak products can be found at bendpak.com.

This Manual is mandatory reading for all users of PL-6K Series Lifts, including
anyone who installs, uses, maintains, repairs, or wanits to know more about them.

/\ DANGER Be extremely careful when installing, operating, maintaining, or repairing this
equipment; failure to do so could result in property damage, product damage,
injury, or (in very rare cases) death. Make sure only authorized personnel operate
this equipment. All repairs must be performed by an authorized technician. Do not
make modifications to the unit; this voids the warranty and increases the chances
of injury or property damage. Make sure to read and follow the instructions on the
labels on the unit.

Keep this Manual on or near the equipment so that anyone who uses or services it can read it.

If you are having issues, refer to the Troubleshooting section of this Manual for assistance.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 3 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022


http://www.bendpak.com/

Technical support and service is available from your dealer, on the Web at bendpak.com/support,
by email at support@bendpak.com, or by phone at (800) 253-2363, extension 196.

You may also contact BendPak for parts replacement information (please have the model and serial
number of your unit available) at (800) 253-2363, extension 191.

Shipping Information

Your equipment was carefully checked before shipping. Nevertheless, you should thoroughly inspect
the shipment before you sign to acknowledge that you received it.

When you sign a bill of lading, it tells the carrier that the items on the invoice were received in good
condition. 7o protect yourself, do not sign until after you have inspected the shipment. If any of
the items listed on the bill of lading are missing or are damaged, do not accept the shipment until the
carrier makes a notation on the bill of lading that lists the missing and/or damaged goods.

If you discover missing or damaged goods after you receive the shipment and have signed the bill of
lading, notify the carrier at once and request the carrier to make an inspection. If the carrier will not
make an inspection, prepare a signed statement to the effect that you have notified the carrier (on a
specific date) and that the carrier has failed to comply with your request.

It is difficult to collect for loss or damage after you have given the carrier a signed bill of lading. If this
happens to you, file a claim with the carrier promptly. Support your claim with copies of the bill of
lading, freight bill, invoice, and photographs, if available. Our willingness to assist in helping you
process your claim does not make us responsible for collection of claims or replacement of lost or
damaged materials.

Safety Considerations

Read this Manual carefully before installing or using your new product. Do not
install or operate the product until you are familiar with all operating instructions and warnings. Do not
allow anyone else to operate it until they are familiar with all operating instructions and warnings. Keep
this Manual on or near the product for future reference.

California Proposition 65. This product can expose you to chemicals including
styrene and vinyl chloride which are on the list of over 900 chemicals identified by
the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or reproductive harm. Always
use this product in accordance with BendPak’s instructions. For more information,
visit www.p65warnings.ca.gov.

Important Safety Information

When using this equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including:

e Read all instructions. Use only as described in this manual.
e Only operate your Lift between temperatures of 41°F to 104°F (5°C to 40°C).

¢ Make sure all operators read and understand this Installation and Operation Manual. Keep the
manual near the Lift at all times.

e The Lift should only be operated by authorized personnel. Keep children and untrained personnel
away from the Lift.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 4 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022


http://www.bendpak.com/support/
mailto:techsupport@bendpak.com
https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/

Do not make any modifications to the Lift; this voids the warranty and increases the chances of
injury or property damage. Use only factory-approved attachments.

Do not use the Lift while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or medication.
Do not touch hot parts; you could be burned. Always use care with the equipment.

Do not operate equipment with a damaged cord or if the equipment has been dropped or
damaged — until it has been examined by a qualified service person.

Do not let a cord hang over the edge of a table, bench, or counter or come in contact with hot
manifolds or moving fan blades. Loop the power cord around equipment when storing.

If an extension cord is necessary, a cord with a current rating equal or greater than that of the
equipment should be used. Cords rated for less current than the equipment may overheat. Care
should be taken to arrange the cord so that it will not be tripped over or pulled out.

Always unplug equipment from electrical outlets when not in use. Never use the cord to pull the
plug from the outlet. Grasp plug and pull to disconnect.

To reduce the risk of a fire, do not operate equipment in the vicinity of open containers of
flammabile liquids (like gasoline).

Adequate ventilation should be provided when working on operating internal combustion engines.
Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of the body away from moving parts.
To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not use the unit on wet surfaces or expose to rain.

Always wear safety glasses! Everyday glasses only have impact resistant lenses, they are not
safety glasses.

Save these instructions!

Additional Safety Information

The following safety information applies to all BendPak PL-6K Series models:

PL-6K Series Lifts are Parking Lifts. Use them only for their intended purpose.

The Lift should only be operated by authorized personnel. Keep children and untrained personnel
away from the Lift.

You must wear OSHA-approved (publication 3151) personal protective equipment at all times
when installing, using, maintaining, or repairing the Lift. Leather gloves, steel-toed work boots, eye
protections, back belts, and hearing protection are mandatory.

The Control Box must be kept in the Off Position when the Lift is not in use.
Never exceed the rated capacity of the Lift.
When the Lift is in use, keep hands and all body parts well away from it.

Keep loads balanced on the Lift Arm Assemblies. Clear the area immediately if a Vehicle is in
danger of falling off the Lift. Do not make modifications to the Lift.

Modifications void the warranty and increases the chances of injury or property damage. Do not
modify any safety-related features in any way.

The Lift uses electrical energy; if your organization has Lockout/Tagout policies, make sure to
implement them after connecting the Lift to a power source.

When handling the Hydraulic components, always wear safety gloves! In rare cases, a
needle-like stream of Hydraulic Fluid (even at low pressure) can penetrate fingers, hands, or arms.
Such a puncture can feel like a bite, electric shock, or a prick. While it may seem like a minor issue,
any amount of Hydraulic Fluid injected into the human body is a serious issue. Anyone suffering
such a puncture wound should be immediately taken to as an emergency to the hospital to
determine the extent of the injury. Explain the circumstances of the injury to the attending

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 5 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



physician, including what type of Hydraulic Fluid was involved. Do not assume a puncture wound
that could have been caused by Hydraulic Fluid is a minor issue; it could be life-threatening.

e Make a visual inspection of the Lift before using it. Do not use the Lift if you find any missing or
damaged parts. Instead, take it out of service, then contact an authorized repair facility, your
distributor, or BendPak at (805) 933-9970 or email support@bendpak.com.

e BendPak recommends making a thorough inspection of the Lift at least once a year. Replace
any damaged or severely worn parts, decals, or warning labels.

Symbols

Following are the symbols used in this Manual:

/\ DANGER Calls attention to an immediate hazard that will result in death or severe injury.

Calls attention to a hazard or unsafe practice that could result in death or severe
personal injury.

Calls attention to a hazard or unsafe practice that could result in minor personal
injury, product damage, or property damage.

NOTICE Calls attention to a situation that, if not avoided, could result in product or property
damage.
Q Tip Calls attention to information that can help you use your product better.

Liability Information

BendPak Inc. assumes no liability for damages resulting from:

e Use of the equipment for purposes other than those described in this Manual.

¢ Modifications to the equipment without prior, written permission from BendPak.
e  Modifying, disabling, overriding, or removing safety features.

¢ Damage to the equipment from external influences.

¢ Incorrect operation of the equipment.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 6 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022


mailto:techsupport@bendpak.com

Components

The components of your Lift include:

Control Box. Houses the controls that raise and lower Platforms.

Control Post. The Post on which the Control Box is mounted.

Power Unit. Provides hydraulic power to the Hydraulic Cylinders that raise and lower Platforms.
Power Post. The Post on which the Power Unit is mounted.

Approach Ramps. One for each Platform. Use them to drive onto and off of Platforms.

Platforms. The metal surface that holds raised Vehicles. All four Tires of the Vehicle mustfit on
the Platform.

Front and Rear Beams. Part of the Lift structure. The Front Beam is on the opposite side from
the Approach Ramps. The Rear Beam is above the Approach Ramps (the Approach end).

Crossbeams. Also part of the Lift structure. The Powerside Crossbeam and the Center
Crossbeam(s) both support a Hydraulic Cylinder and Safety Lock on top. The Offside Crossbeam
is part of the structure of the Lift.

Offside Posts. All four Posts are part of the structure of the Lift. The Control Post and the Power
Post have special functions, mentioned above; the Offside Posts are part of the structure.

P i Center
owerside Crossbeam Front
Crossbeam

[~ Offside
Crossbeam
Control
Box
\ ) Front
“— Offside
Post
Ll
Control
Post

-~
/‘ Offside
Post
Approach \ <=2z

Ramp
Platforms

Model PL-6KDT shown; the PL-6KDW is wider and the PL-6KT has a third Platform and a second
Center Crossbeam.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 7 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Frequently Asked Questions

Question: \What kinds of vehicles can | park on my PL-6K Series Lift?
Answer: Cars, light trucks, and SUVs; up to 6,000 Ibs. (2,722 kg) per Platform.

Q: Does the Lift have to be anchored in place?
A: Yes. The Posts must be anchored.

Q: Can | use my Lift to store boxes of stuff instead of a Vehicle?
A: No. This is not the intended use of the Lift; it is not designed to be used in this manner.

Q: How high does my garage ceiling have to be to support my Vehicles?

A: It depends on the height of the Vehicles you are putting on the Platforms. If you are parking low-
slung Vehicles, then your ceiling does not have to be as high as it would need to be if you are parking
taller Vehicles. Refer to Will My Car Fit? for additional information.

Q: Does the Control Box have to be on the Control Post?
A: Yes. That location gives the operator a clear view of the Platforms as they are raised and lowered.

Q: Does it matter if | drive my Vehicles in front first or back them in?

A: No. Your Lift works great either way. Make sure to park all Vehicles in the middle of the Platform,
width-wise, no matter which way you drive them in.

Q: Will the ‘Cables’ really hold my vehicles?

A: Yes. PL-6K Series Lifts use 3/8 inch, aircraft-quality wire rope that runs through oversized
Sheaves, reducing friction on them and extending their life with minimal maintenance.

Q: How long can | leave a Vehicle on a raised Platform?

A: As long as you want. Once a Safety Lock is engaged, gravity holds it in position, so a loss of power
does not impact it. Your Vehicle is going to stay where you left it. Remember to always leave
Platforms either on the ground or engaged on their Safely Locks.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 8 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Will My Car Fit?

Your Lift accommodates a wide variety of cars, light trucks, and SUVs.

Width

Considerations for Vehicle width include:

Platform width. The usable width of the Platform is 82 inches / 2,082 mm; your tires cannot be
wider than this. AN four tires must be fully on the Platform, they cannot be on the side
structure or on the Ramp. Always center your Vehicles on the Platform, width-wise.

Mirrors. Mirrors and other accessories may mean that some parts of a Vehicle are much wider
than the rest of the Vehicle. Parking lifts are designed to have lots of open space, but if you are
parking two Vehicles next to each other that both have wide mirrors or other accessories, make
sure they do not hit each other.

Car doors. Opening Vehicle doors makes the Vehicle wider while they are open. Generally you
want to avoid opening the doors of multiple Vehicles parked next to each other at the same time.
You cannot open a car door while the Vehicle is raised, so this is not an issue for raised Vehicles.

Length

Considerations for Vehicle length include:

Platform length. The usable length of the Platform is 150 inches / 3,802 mm; your wheelbase
cannot be longer than this. All four tires must be fully on the Platform, they cannot be on
the Ramp or the Tire Stop.

Overhang. If a Vehicle's tires are fully on the Platform, then the parts of the Vehicle hanging over
the Front Tire Stop or the Ramp are not a concern, as long as they do not hit anything.

Height

Considerations for Vehicle height include:

Ceiling height. The height of your ceiling determines how much space you can allocate to the
two Vehicles. If you want to park a tall Vehicle on a Platform and under the Platform, your ceiling is
going to have to be higher than if you want to park two low-slung Vehicles.

Formula. There’s a formula for figuring out how much height you need, based on the Vehicles
you want to park.

Height of Vehicle on Platform + 9 inches (6 inches for the height of the Platform plus 3 inches to
get off the Safety Lock) + the height of the Safety Lock position of Platform.

Add these together; your garage height needs to be higher than the sum of these values.

To find the “height of Safety Lock position of Platform”, raise a Platform and lock it on its Safety
Lock position, then measure from the ground to the bottom of the raised Platform. Note that the
Maximum Rise height listed in Specifications is how high the mechanism can go before
stopping; the Safety Lock height is close to, but not the same as, Maximum Rise.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 9 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Specifications

Top View

Side View
I
d

Model PL-6KDT PL-6KDTX-21 PL-6KDW PL-6KT
# of Platforms 2 2 2 3
Load capacity per 6,000 Ibs. / 2,722 kg
Platform
a Total width 211"/ 250"/ 268"/ 308"/

5,352 mm 6,350 mm 6,811 mm 7,834 mm
b Total length 236.5" /6,008 mm
¢ Post height 100.25" / 2,553 mm
d Total height 123.75" /3,117 mm
e Min. runway height 8" /206 mm
f Maximum rise 95.25" /2,420 mm
g Width between Posts 185.5"/ 225"/ 243"/ 283"/

4,715 mm 5,713 mm 6,174 mm 7,197 mm
h Drive-Thru Clearance 93" /2,438 mm
i Usable Platform width 82" /2,086 mm
j Platform length 166"/ 4,216 mm
(with Approach ramp)
Safety Lock Positions 7
Lifting time ~45 seconds
Motor 220 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 1 Ph

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 10 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Installation Checklist

Following are the steps needed to install a PL-6K Series Lift. Perform them in the order shown.
[ 1. Review the installation Safety rules.

1 2. Make sure you have the necessary Tools.

O 3. Plan for electrical work.

L1 4. Select the installation Location.

[ 5. Unload and unpack the Lift Components.

L1 6. Review the installation Orientation.

01 7. Create Chalk Line Guides for the Posts.

L1 8. Move the Posts into position.

1 9. Prepare and install the Front Beam.

L1 10. Install the Rear Beam.

[ 11. Prepare and install the Offside Crossbeam.

1 12. Prepare and install the Center Crossbeam(s).

[ 13. Prepare and install the Powerside Crossbeam.

L1 14. Install the Power Unit.

[ 15. Read about Hydraulic Fluid Contamination

[1 16. Read about Thread Sealants.

[ 17. Install and Connect the Hydraulic System.

[1 18. Contact the Electrician.

1 19. Connect a Power Supply to the Power Unit (Electrician required).
] 20. Connect the Controls (Electrician required).

[ 21. Install the Power Disconnect Switch and Thermal Disconnect Switch (Electrician required).
01 22. Anchor the Posts.

0] 23. Assemble the Platform Structures.

L] 24. Install the Platform Sections and install the Approach Ramp.

[ 25. Perform an Operational Test.

L1 26. Review the Final Checklist.

[ 27. Leave the Manual for the owner/operator.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 11 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Installation

The installation process includes multiple steps. Perform them in the order listed.

Only use the factory-supplied parts that came with your Lift If you use

parts from a different source, you void your Warranty and compromise the safety of
everyone who installs or uses the Lift. If you are missing parts, visit
bendpak.com/support or call (800) 253-2363, cxtension 191.

Safety

While installing this equipment, your safety depends on proper training and thoughtful operation.

Do not install this equipment unless you have automotive Lift installation training.

Always use proper lifting tools, such as a Forklift or Shop Crane, to lift heavy
components. Do not install this equipment without reading and understanding this
Manual and the Labels on the unit.

Only fully trained personnel should be involved in installing this equipment. Pay attention at all times.
Use appropriate tools and lifting equipment. Stay clear of moving parts.

You must wear OSHA-approved (publication 3151) appropriate protective

equipment at all times during installation: leather gloves, steel-toed work boots, eye
protection, back belts, and hearing protection are mandatory.

Tools

You may need some or all of the following tools:

e  Rotary hammer drill (or similar) e Chalkline
e 3 inch carbide bit (conforming to ANSI e Medium-sized flat screwdriver
B212.15)

e Tape measure, 25 feet or above

° Hammer and crow bar .
o Needle-nose pliers

*  Four-foot level o Forklift, Shop Crane, or heavy-duty rolling

e  Open-end wrench set, SAE and metric dolly

e  Socket and ratchet set, SAE and metric e Sawhorses

e Hex key wrench set e 12-foot ladder

e  Medium crescent and pipe wrenches e Red and White Lithium Grease

e Torque wrench

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 12 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022


http://www.bendpak.com/support/

Planning for Electrical Work

You will need to have a licensed, certified Electrician available at some point during the installation.

Notify your Electrician in advance so that they come prepared with appropriate wire for
connecting the Power Unit to the power source, a Power Disconnect Switch, a Thermal Disconnect
Switch, and the wiring for the Control Box, Junction Box, and Solenoids. Refer to Contact the
Electrician for more information.

NOTICE Wiring, conduit, Electrical Disconnect and Thermal Disconnect must be provided by

the Electrician; it is mot supplied with the Lift.

/\ DANGER All wiring must be performed by a licensed, certified Electrician. Verify all electrical

work conforms to all applicable local, state and federal codes, rules and
regulations, such as state and federal OSHA regulations and electrical codes.

The Electrician needs to:

Connect a 220 VAC power source to the Power Unit. A power source is required.

Install a Power Disconnect Switch. Ensures you can quickly and completely interrupt
electrical power to the Lift in the event of an electrical circuit fault, emergency situation, or when
equipment is undergoing service or maintenance. You must put it within sight and easy reach of
the Lift operator. Refer to Install a Power Disconnect Switch for more information.

Install a Thermal Disconnect Switch. Ensures the equipment shuts down in the event of an
overload or an overheated motor. Refer to Install a Thermal Disconnect Switch for more
information.

Connect the Controls. The Control Box houses the Controls that raise and lower each
Platform. The Controls must be wired appropriately; refer to Connect the Controls for more
information.

Select a Location

When selecting the location for your Lift, consider:

Architectural plans. Consult the architectural plans for your desired installation location. Make
sure there are no conflicts between what you want to do and what the plans show.

Available space. Make sure there is enough space for the Lift: front, back, sides, and above.
Refer to Specifications for measurements.

Overhead obstructions. Check for overhead obstructions such as building supports, heaters,
electrical lines, low ceilings, hanging lights, and so on. You do not want your vehicles
hitting obstructions.

Power. You need a 220 VAC power source available for the Power Unit.

Outdoor installations. PL-6K Series Lifts are not designed to be installed outdoors. Outdoor
installation is prohibited.

Shimming. If your Concrete floor is not level and you are anchoring the Lift, you can use Shims
under the bases of the Posts, as needed, to level the Lift. To estimate your Shim requirements, use
a transit level and targets to check for flatness. Use the provided Shims as necessary.

NOTICE Do not shim a Post more than half an inch using the provided Shims. A maximum shim of

2 inches is possible by ordering optional Shim Plates. Contact BendPak at
(800) 253-2363, cxtension 191. Please have the model and serial number of your Lift
available.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 13 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



¢ Floor. Only install the Lift on a flat, concrete floor; do not install on asphalt or any other surface.
The surface must be level; do not install if the surface has more than three degrees of slope.

Installing your Lift on a surface with more than three degrees of slope could lead to
injury or even death. Only install PL-6K Series Lifts on a level floor, defined as no
more than 3/8 of an inch difference over the installation area. If your floor is not
level, consider making the floor level or using a different location.

e Concrete specifications. Do not install the Lift on cracked or defective concrete. Make sure
the concrete is at least 4.25 inches thick, 3,000 PSI, and cured for a minimum of 28 days.

BendPak Lifts are supplied with installation instructions and concrete anchors that
met the criteria set by the latest version of the American National Standard
“Automotive Lifts — Safety Requirements for Construction, Testing, and Validation”,
ANSI/ALI ALCTV. You are responsible for any special regional structural and/or
seismic anchoring requirements specified by any other agencies and/or codes such
as the Uniform Building Code (UBC) and/or International Building Code (IBC).

Be sure to check your floor for the possibility of it being a post-tension slab. In this case, contact
the building architect before drilling. Using ground penetrating radar may help you find the
tensioned steel.

Cutting through a tensioned cable can result in injury or death. Do not drill into a

post-tension slab unless the building architect confirms you are not going to hit
tensioned steel or you have located it using ground penetrating radar. If colored
sheath comes up during drilling, stop drilling immediately.

Unload and Unpack
Try to have the components of the Lift unloaded near the location where you will be installing it.

Once the components are unloaded, they are your responsibility to move around. As the Lift includes a
number of heavy pieces, the closer you unload them to the installation location, the better off you are.

Some Lift components are very heavy; if handled incorrectly, they can
damage materials like tile, sandstone, and brick. Try to handle the Lift components
just twice: once when delivered and once when moved into position. You must
have a Forklift or Shop Crane to move them into position. Use care when moving
them around.

The Posts and Beams are delivered with stabilizing structures on each end. Use
caution when removing these stabilizing structures; the Posts and Beams could
shift or even fall. If they fall on a person, they could cause serious injury.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 14 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Review the Installation Orientation
The Front of your Lift, as with many Lifts, is the end opposite the Approach Ramps.

In the case of the PL-6K Series, the Power Unit and Power Post are at the Front, while the Approach
Ramps, the Control Post, and the Control Box are at the Rear.

Power Unit
Location
Power | |~ i Front of Lift e F][]?n(tj
Post | |.. N offside
Front Beam post
% =
= 3
2l | Powerside |- Offside
S| | Platform | 8| Platform
) O
-O S
IZ QL
(O] C
)]
3 S
o
Ramp Ramp
Control [ [~ Rear Beam — Realr
Post I R f Lift I offside
e ear of Li | | post
Control Box
Location
View
direction

Drawing not necessarily to scale. The PL-6KT has a second Center Crossbeam and a third Platform
called the Center Platform.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 15 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Put in Chalk Line Guides

Using Chalk Line Guides helps ensure the Posts get installed correctly. Refer to Specifications to
determine the Total Width and Total Length for your Lift model.

< Total Width >
Front
N _ —1 9 Chalk Line
<«—— Power Unit
Power Front
Post Offside
Post
Total
Length
Powerside | Offside
Chalk Line Chalk Line
Rear
Control Offside
Post Post
\d _: ] o Rear
A Chalk Line
Control
Box

To create the Chalk Line Guides:

1.

Create the Front Chalk Line where you want the Front of the Lift; make the Front Chalk Line longer
than the Total Width setting for your Lift model.

Create the Powerside and Offside Chalk Lines at 90° angles to the Front Chalk Line and parallel to
each other; make the Powerside and Offside Chalk Lines longer than the Total Length setting
for your Lift model.

The Powerside and Offside Chalk Lines must also be exactly x distance from each other, at both
ends, where x is the Total Width setting for your Lift model. Measure to verify that this is true.

Create the Rear Chalk Line parallel to the Front Chalk Line; make the Rear Chalk Line longer than
the Total Width setting for your Lift model.

The Front and Rear Chalk Lines must also be exactly x distance from each other, at both ends,
where x is the Total Depth setting for your Lift model. Measure to verify that this is true.

Before moving the posts into position, measure diagonally to make sure the two diagonals are the
same. This ensures your layout is correct. Do not forget to check the diagonals.

When you move the posts into position, put the corners of the base plates inside the corners
created by the four chalk lines.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 16 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Move the Posts into Position

BendPak strongly recommends using a Forklift or Shop Crane to move the Posts. You need to have at
least three people work together to stand up the Posts.

/A DANGER The Posts are extremely heavy; be very careful when handling them. If they shift

position or fall, they could cause serious injury. Only allow trained personnel move
the Posts and use appropriate lifting devices, such as a Forklift or Shop Crane.

To move the Posts into position:

1. Using a Forklift or Shop Crane, move the Posts, one at a time, to the Chalk Line Guides you
created.

Important:. The Power Post and the Control Post are different from the Offside Posts. Make sure to
position them at their required |ocations and orientations. Refer to the images in
Orientation and Components for the locations and orientations of the Power and
Control Posts. The Offside Posts are interchangeable; put them at either of the
remaining Post locations.

2. Stand up each Post. You must have three people work together to stand up a Post.

R
Power Front of Lift
Post ||
Power Unit . Ao
= Mounting —
M Bracket Fron't
on side of Post U | Offside
Control | | Post
Post |:
=
et Il| offside Ao

Post

~ o
i
-
-
~ -
-~
-
-
~
-~

Rear of Lift
(Approach side)

NOTICE You can shim and plumb the Posts now or later. Doing it now means the weight of the
Beams and Crossbeams is not on the Posts, which makes it easier to shim them if you
do it now. Doing it later mean you have some play in the Posts when you install the
Beams and Crossbeams.

3. Do not anchor the Posts at this point

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 17 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Learn about the Beams

The next several sections describe how to prepare and install the Lift’s Beams, Crossbeams, and
Cabling.

There are two methods that are generally used to prepare and install the Beams/Crossbeams and
route the Cables:

Method 1: Prepare each Beam/Crossbeam and raise them into place separately.

In other words, prepare the Front Beam and raise it into place, prepare the Rear Beam and raise it
into place, and so on until all the Beams and Crossbeams are in place. Most people who use this
method route the Cables, as much as they can, for each Beam on the ground as they prepare it.

This method is generally best when you are tight on space. It requires additional work on ladders.

Method 2: Prepare the Beams/Crossbeams on the ground all at one time before raising them,
including routing the Cables, then raise the entire structure into place all at once.

This method works if there is adequate space to raise the entire structure into place at one time.
The advantage is that it reduces the amount of work you have to do on ladders at the end. This
method requires at least one Shop Crane and one Forklift; your installation may require additional

lifting devices.
Center
Crossbeam
Powerside  Without Safety Center
Crossbeam Latch Bar Crossheam

Offside
Crossbeam

Front
Offside
Control Post
I:’OS"?< L Rear sty
B Offside
Post
*PL-6KDW shown. <>

Choose the method that is best for your particular installation.

Q Tip We recommend putting the Beams and Crossbeams on sawhorses when preparing the
Beams/Crossbeams, no matter which method you choose. This generally makes them
easier to prepare, compared to if they were on the ground.

The procedures in the next several sections assume the first method, preparing each Beam and
Crossbeam separately, but they can be easily adapted to the second method.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 18 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Install the Front Beam

Before securing the Front Beam to the Lift Posts, you need to install the Sheave Assemblies on top.
There are two Sheaves on the Powerside, four Sheaves in the center (two Double Sheaves), and two
more Sheaves on the Offside. Lubricate all Pins and Sheave Bearings with Red Lithium
Grease as you assemble them.

You must use a proper lifting device such as a Forklift or Shop Crane to raise and
position the Lift components. Pay attention when moving the Crossbeams and
Beams; they are extremely heavy, and if they fall, could cause serious injury.

To set up and install the Front Beam:

1. Place the Front Beam onto a heavy-duty rolling dolly and move it, on the ground, into location
between the two Lift Posts at the Front of the Lift.

Make sure to orient the Front Beam correctly.
2. Bolt the Sheave Mount Assemblies in the correct locations on the Front Beam.

The following illustration shows the connections for the Four-Sheave Mount Assembly; the
Two-Sheave Mount Assemblies use the same type of M16 hardware.

Left Two-Sheave

Mount Assembly Four-Sheave
5215672 Mount Assembly
- 5215674 Right Two-Sheave

Powerside |- Mount Assembly

5215671

Offside

(%) HiS (2X) FHSS M16 x 2.0 x 45
M16x 2.0 50 l ; 5530352
3

5535131 ﬁ
- (4X) M16 Split Lock Washer

k/ 5545029
—
“"

(6X) M16 x 30mm Flat Washer
5545025

(6X) M16 x 2 Nyloc Nut

/ 5535008

=
®

3. Using a Forklift or Shop Crane, carefully raise the Front Beam and bolt it in place on each end.

v

0 g (4X) HHB M16 x 2.0 X 50
5535131

(4X) M16 Spring Lock Washer
5545029

(4X) M16 Flat Washer
5545025

. (4X) M16 x 2 Nyloc Nut
5535008

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 19 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Install the Rear Beam

Install the Rear Beam after installing the Front Beam. There are no components that go on top of the
Rear Beam; you simply need to raise it into position and put the Bolts in place.

Make sure the orientation is correct, the labels on the Rear Beam need to be facing out so
they can be seen as Vehicles drive onto the Platforms.

You must use a proper lifting device such as a Forklift or Shop Crane to raise and

position the Lift components. Pay close attention when moving the Crossbeams
and Beams into position; they are extremely heavy and long, and could shift
position or fall, potentially causing serious injury.

To install the Rear Beam:

1. Using a Forklift or Shop Crane, put the Rear Beam onto a heavy-duty rolling dolly and move it, on
the ground, into location between the two Posts at the Rear of the Lift.

Make sure to orient the Rear Beam correctly.

2. Carefully raise the Rear Beam into position on top of the two Posts, then bolt it into place using the
same type of M16 hardware used to secure the Front Beam (on previous page).

You need four M16 Hex Head Bolts (5535131), M16 Split Lock Washers (5545029), M16 Flat
Washers (6545025), and M16 Nyloc Nuts (5535008).

Front Beam

Rear Beam

Control
Post

3. Do not torque the bolts at this point.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 20 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Prepare and Install the Offside Crossbeam

Crossbeams connect the Front Beam on one end and to the Rear Beam on the other end. Your Lift
will have either three or four crossbeams:

e PL-6KDT and PL-6KDTX. Three Crossbeams: one Powerside, one Center, and one Offside.

e PL-6KDW. Four Crossbeams: one Powerside, two Center (only one has the Safety Latch Bar),
and one Offside.

e PL-6KT. Four Crossbeams: one Powerside, two Center, and one Offside.
Before you can raise the Offside Crossbeam into place, you must prepare it by adding two Sheaves.

NOTICE.: Similar to the Sheaves on the top of the Front Beam, the Sheaves in the Crossbeams do
not come installed; you must remove the Sheave cover, put the Sheave in place, and
then replace the cover. Also, they are installed on the side of the beam, not on the top.

Control
Post

Offside
Post

To prepare the Crossheam Sheaves:

1. Using a Forklift or Crane, put the Offside Crossbeam onto a heavy-duty rolling dolly and move it,
on the ground, into location between the Front Beam and the Rear Beam.

Make sure to orient the Offside Crossbeam correctly. The Sheaves must face the
inside of the Lift.

Single

Single Cable Sheave

Note: The Sheave covers and Sheaves are notinterchangeable; they are similar but not the
same. Some appear higher than others; this is by design.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 21 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



2. Remove a Sheave cover, put a single Sheave into place, then replace the Sheave cover; do the

same for the other Sheave on the Offside Crossbeam. Lubricate all Sheave Bearings and
Pins with Red Lithium Grease when assembling.

0l

(2X) M12 x 1.75 Crossbeam

J) Sheave Pin Nyloc Nut - gheave Spacer —_ "'
5535012
(2X) M12 § Bolt Plate 5755152
Spring Lock 5736865 \
Washer
5545201 £

@@,@@ \“—

(2X) HHB
M12 x 1.75 x 25 Crossbeam \
5530029 Washer

™
N\ 5746687 Large -

Sheave Crossheam Washer
Cover (Behind Sheave)
5746686

3. When both Sheaves are installed, use a Forklift or Shop Crane to carefully raise the Offside
Crossbeam into the space between the Front Beam and the Rear Beam.

You must use a proper lifting device such as a Forklift or Shop Crane to raise and
position the Lift components. Pay close attention when moving the Crossbeams
and Beams into position; they are extremely heavy and long, and could shift
position or fall, potentially causing serious injury.

4, Attach the Front end of the Offside Crossbeam to the Front Beam; put the Nuts and Bolts into
position, but do not torque them yet

Crossbeam
Connect from inside Post:

{6X) HHB M12 x 1.75 x 40
5530116

(6X) M12 Spring Lock Washer @
5545201 ' @ ‘:
Connect from outside Post: @ @

(6X) M12 Flat Washer R N Front
5545027

(6X) M12 x 1.75 Nyloc Nut
5535012 =

Beam

5. Repeat Step 4 for attaching the Rear end of the Offside Crossbeam to the Rear Beam.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 22 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Prepare the Center Crossbeam(s)
The PL-6KDT and the PL-6KDTX each have one Center Crossbeam.

The PL-6KT has #two Center Crossbeams, so you will be preparing and installing two Center
Crossbeams. The process is the same for the second Center Crossbeam.

While the PL-6KDW also has two Center Crossbeams, only one has the Safety Latch Bar Assembly.

Center
Crossheam
Powerside  Wwithout Safety c CEn;er
rossbeam
Crossbeam Latch Bar
: Offside
Crossbeam

Front
Offside

Control Post
Post Rear <Lz
= Offside
Post
*PL-6KDW shown. <lb

The following illustration shows the main components of the Center Crossbeam.

Front of Hydraulic
Center Cylinder Cylinder
Crossbeam y Support

(B)

(. / Cylinder Cylinder Sheave Mount

Rod Bracket Assembly (F)
{with 2 Double Sheaves)

Cylinder
Mount

(A) .
Single Sheave

(Behind Cover) Safety Latch Bar

Assembly

Safety Bar
Rear Bracket

Safety Bar
Front Bracket

(D)

Single Sheave
(Behind Cover)

Rear of
Center
Crossheam

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 23 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Fig. A
Front of (4X) M16 X 2.0
Center Nyloc Nut
Crossbeam / 5535008
@ (4X) M16 x 30mm
/ Flat Washer
©. 5545025

{4X) M16

@/ Split Lock Washer

5545029

Fig. B

{4%) HHB (2X) M16
M12 x 1.75 x 40 Nyloc Nut
5530116 5535008
(4%) M12 ‘ @
Spring Lock b S (2% M16
5‘2:;355;;; j Flat Washer
3 5545025

M16 U-Bolt

Hydraulic Cylinder
Rod end

~

Hydraulic
Cylinder 5530271
Routed through
. i “L” shaped
Cylinder U” Bracket Cylinder Support
Mount 5601606
5601605 Hydraulic (@X)M12
Cylinder Nyloc Nut
4 5535012
5502048 underneath
Fig. C Fig. D
Cylinder Sheave (2X) HHB (2X) Flat Head Screw
Mount Assembly M12 x 1.75. x25 | M12 x 1.75 x 40
5216011 v I ' 5530273
5530029 i !
Cylinder Sheave
Mount Weldment
601604
i Safety Bar
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ <—— Front Bracket
5600967
(2X) Safety
Bracket Pin
L 5746171

i
' (2X) Cotter Pin L.—-= =
. 5505006

Fig. E

‘.
(6X) HHB
M12 x 1.75 x 40
5530116

(9X) M12
Flat Washer
5545347

{9X) M12x 1.75
Nyloc Nut
5535012

&
> M

{3X) HHB M12
x 1.75 x 60CL
5530323

[9X) M12 Spring
Lock Washer
5545201

Safety Bar
Rear Bracket
5600966

Fig. F

Safety Latch Bar Pin
5746367

. {2X) Hair Pin
Tl T 5505020

Safety Latch Bar
Assembly
5216010

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts

24

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022




NOTICE Use the illustrations on the previous two pages in conjunction with this procedure.
To assemble the Center Crossheam:

1. Using a Forklift or Shop Crange, put the Center Crossbeam onto a heavy-duty rolling dolly and
move it, on the ground, into location between the Front Beam and the Rear Beam.

Make sure to orient the Center Crossbeam correctly.

2. Locate the Cylinder Mount, then secure it to the Center Crossbeam using four Hex Bolts.

Front end of

Crossbeam Cylinder Mount

5601605

(4X) HHB M16 x 2.0 x 50
5535131

(4X) M16 Spring lock Washer
5545029

(4X) M16 Flat Washer
5545025

(4X) M16 Nyloc Nut
5535008

3. Locate the Cylinder Support, then secure it to the Center Crossbeam (Fig. B).
4. Locate the Cylinder Sheave Mount Assembly and move it into position.

NOTICE The Cylinder Sheave Mount Weldment does mot get connected to the Center Crossbeam.
Rather, it connects to the Cylinder Rod on one end and the Safety Latch on the other end.

Move the Hydraulic Cylinder into position, then connect it to the Cylinder Mount (Fig. A).

6. Rest the Hydraulic Cylinder on the Cylinder Support, then install the U-bolt bracket to hold it in
place.

Connect the Cylinder Rod to the Cylinder Sheave Mount Weldment using two Hex Bolts (Fig. C).

8. Locate the Safety Latch Bar Assembly; the Safety Bar Front Bracket, the Safety Bar Rear Bracket,
and the Safety Latch Trip Plate come assembled.

9. Attach the Safety Bar to the top of the Center Crossbeam (Fig D. and Fig. E).

10. Locate the Safety Latch Bar and attach one end to the circular end of the Cylinder Sheave Mount
Weldment (Fig. F).

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 25 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



11. Install the Sheaves on the Center Crossbeam. There are five: three on the offside and two on the
Powerside of the beam. Lubricate all Sheave Bearings and Pins with Red Lithium
Grease when assembling.

The following illustration shows the Single Sheave near the front of the Center Crossbeam.

(2X) FHS M8 x 1.25 x 25

5530010
Sheave Spacer ) — {2X} M8 Spring lock Washer
5755150 ' ﬁﬁ / 5545202
e {2X) M10 Flat Washer

(2X) M12 x 1.75 C o - P
Nyloc Nut . = . ﬁ
5535012 \ . PP < (2x) M8 Nyloc Nut

= 5535001
\k

Crossheam

i,
(2X) HHB /ym Yy
M12 x 1.75 x 20

5530164

{2X) M12 Spring Large Crossbeam

Lock Washer Sheave Washer
5545201 5746636
r—b
Small Crossbeam
Sh C Sheave Spacer
Sheave Pin o % led 5755151
Bolt Plate Crossbeam
5736865 Sheave Washer

5746687

Drawing shows Sheave connection on Center Crossbeam. Hydraulic Cylinder removed for clarity.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 26 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Route the Cables on the Center Crossbheam(s)
This section describes how to route the Cables on the Center Crossbeam.

If you are installing a PL-6KD model, this Cabling is done once for the Offside Platform. If you are
installing a PL-6KT, you will be performing this procedure twice: once for the Offside Platform and
once for the Center Platform.

Note: [f you are installing and raising each Beam separately, you cannot finish routing the Center
Crossbeam Cables until after the Beam is raised into position.

The following illustration shows all four Cable routes in one drawing.

—— Cable D(Red)
= Cable € (Green)
= Cable B (Blue)

R |

Some components are not shown or have been moved slightly to enhance understanding.

NOTICE All Cables have varying lengths and can only make one connection; if they are
routed to the wrong locations, they will either be too short or too long.

BendPak strongly recommends wearing gloves specifically designed for Cable

handling while you are routing the Cables. If the Cables fray, they are much more
difficult to route and more likely to cut your hands.

In the following drawings, the Cables are labeled A, B, C, and D. These letters are not on the label
attached the Cable. You have to match the Cable letter with the length:

e D: 50 feet/ 15,324 mm. Part Number 5595687 .
e C: 40.5feet/ 12,260 mm. Part Number 5595686.
e B: 35feet/ 10,544 mm. Part Number 5595685.
o A:25feet/ 7,542 mm. Parts Number 5595637

To route the Cables on a Center Crossbeam:

1. Make sure you have nearby the four Lifting Cables, then insert the Button Ends of the Lifting
Cables in their required |ocations in the Cable Lock Plate.

See the illustration on the following page for a detailed view of the Cable Lock Plate.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 27 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Drawing is a front view of the Cable

Lock Plate (attached to the Cylinder
Mount), looking from the Rear Beam
towards the Front Beam.

Button Ends Cables are pushed in from the
of Cables non-cylinder side of the Lock Plate.

Cylinder Mount
Assembly

Hydraulic

Cylinder Cable Lock

Plate

2. With the Button ends of the Cables secure in the Cable Lock Plate, route the non-button ends of
the Cables to their required |ocations in the Cylinder Sheave Mount Assembly, going first over the
top of the Sheave and then under the Sheave, heading back towards the Cylinder Mount.

3. For Cables A and B, before getting to the Cylinder Mount, route them to the Double Sheave on the
Offside Platform side of the Center Crossbeam:
¢ Route Cable A over the Sheave closest to the Center Crossbeam and then down.

e Route Cable B over the Sheave furthestfrom the Center Crossbeam and then over to the
single Sheave near the Rear Beam.

to Cable g A
Lock Plate B to Offside
O) Crossbeam
®
D
@ C
D AB o Mo’ =
CDAB
Front
. Cable Lock Plate
Cylinder Sheave - Beam
Mount Assembly (On Cylinder Mount)
(4 Sheaves)
i B
A

4, Pull Cables A and B as far as you can towards their destinations and then put them off to the side.
You cannot do anything more with them until you have the Offside Platform structure assembled.

5. For Cables € and D, route them through the open area at the bottom of the Cylinder Mount.

e [f you are installing and raising each beam separately, put Cables € and D off to the side; you
cannot route them any further until the Center Crossbeam is raised into position.

e [f you are installing and raising all of the beams at the same time, route Cables € and D first
through the Double Sheave on the Front Beam next to the Cylinder Mount, then through the
Double Sheave near the Offside Crossbeam, then to the appropriate Sheaves on the Offside
Crossbeam, then down. After that, put them off to the side, as you cannot do anything else
with them until you have the Offside Platform structure assembled.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 28 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Raise the Center Crossbeam(s) into Position

This procedure assumes the Center Crossbeam has all components in place, including as much Cable
routing as can be done to this point.

The following illustration shows the correct location for the Center Crossbeam.

Center
Crossheam

Offside
Crossbeam

Rear
Offside
Post

>

You must use a proper lifting device such as a Forklift or Shop Crane to raise and

position the Lift components. Pay close attention when moving the Lift components
into position; they are extremely heavy and long, and could shift position or fall,
potentially causing serious injury.

To raise the Center Crossbeam(s) into position and secure it:

1. Using a proper lifting device, carefully raise the Center Crossbeam into the space between the
Front Beam and the Rear Beam.

2. Attach the front end of the Center Crossbeam to the Front Beam, put the Nuts and Bolts into
position, but do not torque them yet.

Do the same for connecting the rear end of the Center Crossbeam to the Rear Beam.

3. Route Cables € and D through the Double Sheaves on the Front Beam and then through the
Single Sheaves on the Offside Crossbeam (or the other Center Crossbeam, if you are working on
the second Center Crossbeam on a PL-6KT.

NOTICE There are two sets of Double Sheaves on the Front Beam next to the Cylinder Mount. Do
not use the Double Sheaves on the left; instead, use the Double Sheaves on the right,
closest to the Offside Platform.

4. Secure the Cables that are hanging down; you will not need to use them again until the Platform
structures are assembled.

5. Torque the Bolts that hold the Center Crossbeam to the Front Beam and the Rear Beam.
Torqgue the Bolts to 45-50 ft.-Ibf.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 29 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Prepare the Powerside Crossheam

The components on the top of the Powerside Crossbeam are exactly the same as the components on
the top of the Center Crossbeam(s).

Because they are exactly the same, simply repeat the same process for the Powerside Crossbeam as
you performed for the Center Crossbeam(s).

There are a couple of small differences in the Powerside Crossbeam itself, so it is shown below, but
those differences involve the Sheaves and have no impact on this part of the installation.

Hydraulic

Cylinder Sheave Mount Cylinder
Assembly Cylinder
(with 2 Double Sheaves) Support

Safety Latch Bar
Assembly

Front of
Powerside
Crossbeam

Cylinder
Mount

Safety Bar Double Sheave
Front Bracket (Behind Cover)

Single Sheave

Rear of Safety Bar (Behind Cover)
Powerside Rear Bracket

Crossbeam

Routing the Cables on the Powerside Crossbeam

Routing the Cables on the Powerside Crossbeam is almost exactly the same as routing the Cables on
the Center Crossbeam(s); the Sheave locations on the Front Beam are the only differences.

Because they are almost exactly the same, simply repeat the same process for the Powerside
Crossbeam as you performed for the Center Crossbeam(s), noting the slightly different Sheave

locations shown above.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 30 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Raise the Powerside Crossbeam into Position

This procedure assumes the Powerside Crossbeam has all components in place, including as much
Cable routing as can be done to this point.

The following illustration shows how to arrange the Powerside Crossbeam on the Lift.

Center ]
Powerside Crossbeam Offside
Crossbeam
Crossheam
s
: Rear
uH S Offside
- Post
Power To attach to the Posts:
Post L (6X) HHB M12 x 40
|} 5530116
=
(6X) M12 Spring Lock Washer <.l
Control 5545201
Post
(6X) M12 Flat Washer
= 5545027

(6X) M12 x 1.75 Nyloc Nut
5535012

You must use a proper lifting device such as a Forklift or Shop Crane to raise and
position the Lift components. Pay close attention when moving the Lift components
into position; they are extremely heavy and long, and could shift position or fall,
potentially causing serious injury.

To raise the Powerside Crossheam into position and secure it:

1.

Using a Forklift or Shop Crane, carefully raise the Powerside Crossbeam into the space between
the Front Beam and the Rear Beam.

Attach the front end of the Powerside Crossbeam to the Front Beam, put the Nuts and Bolts
into position, but do not torque them yet.

Do the same for the attaching the rear end of the Powerside Crossbeam to the Rear Beam.
Route Cables A and B through their respective Sheaves on the Powerside Crossbeam.

Route Cables € and D through the Double Sheave Assembly on the Front Beam and then through
the Single Sheaves on the Center Crossbeam.

Secure the four Cables that are hanging down; you will not need to use them again until the
Platform structures are assembled.

Torque the bolts that hold the Center Crossbeam to the Front Beam and the Rear Beam; torque to
45-50 ft.-lof.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 31 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Install the Power Unit

This section describes how to install, but not connect, the Power Unit for your Lift. An Electrician is
notrequired to mount the Power Unit to the Power Post.

The Power Unit must be installed on the Power Post, attached to the Mount Plate.

/\ DANGER Risk of explosion: This equipment has internal arcing or parts that may spark

and should not be exposed to flammable vapors. Never expose the motor to rain or
other damp environments. Damage to the motor caused by water is not covered by
the warranty.

The Power Unit’s Hydraulic Fluid reservoir must be filled with Hydraulic Fluid or automatic transmission
fluid before you begin operation of the Lift. When you receive the Lift, the oil reservoir is
empty. The Power Unit will not work correctly until it is filled with approved Hydraulic Fluid.

Approved Hydraulic Fluids include any general purpose ISO-32, ISO-486, or ISO-68 hydraulic ail,
automatic transmission fluids, such as Dexron® lIl and VI; Mercon® V and LV; Tellus S2 / S3 / S4, or
synthetic multi-vehicle automatic transmission fluid.

Do not run your Power Unit without Hydraulic Fluid; you will damage it. Keep the

Power Unit dry; damage to the Power Unit caused by water, detergents, acid, and
other liquids is not covered by the warranty.

To install the Power Unit:
1. Find the four supplied nuts and bolts.
2. Line up the holes on the Power Unit Back Plate with the four holes in the Power Post Mount Plate.

There are multiple locations on the Power Unit Back Plate you can use to attach to the Mount
Plate. Choose the ones that best center the Power Unit on the Mount Plate.

The Power Unit is heavy. BendPak strongly recommends having one person hold
the Power Unit in place while another person bolts it into place.

Connect the Power Unit to the Power Post using the four nuts and bolts.
Fill the Hydraulic Reservoir on the Power Unit with approved fluids.

The Hydraulic Reservoir holds approximately 3.7 gallons (14 liters). Use care to keep the fluid
clean when filling the reservoir.

Do not connect the Power Unit to a power source at this point.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 32 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



IMPORTANT! PLEASE READ NOW

Hydraulic Fluid Contamination poses a serious issue for your Lift contaminants such as
water, dirt, or other debris can get into the Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings on the Lift, making your new
Lift inoperable and unusable.

Your Lift is shipped with clean components; however, BendPak strongly recommends that you take
secondary precautions and clean all Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings prior to making connections. It is

better and less costly to take these extra steps now so that you do not need to take your Lift out of
service later to fix issues that could have been prevented at the time of installation.

There are several ways to clean Hydraulic Hoses and Fittings:

e Compressed Air. Use an air compressor to blow out contaminants from each Hydraulic Hose
and Fitting prior to installation. Clean, dry air is preferred. Wear ANSI-approved eye protection
(safety glasses, goggles, or face shield) when using compressed air for cleaning. Never point an air
hose nozzle at any part of your body or any other person.

¢  Fluid Flushing. As long as the Hydraulic Fluid is clean and compatible with the system fluid, you
can flush Hoses and Fittings to create turbulent flow and remove particulates. Always ensure that
the fluid itself is contaminant-free.

Some additional steps that will help keep the Hydraulic Fluid clean:

e Remove old thread seal tape. Some ports on the Hydraulic Cylinders are shipped with
temporary plugs secured with thread seal tape, so make sure to thoroughly remove any leftover
thread seal tape that may inadvertently enter the Hydraulic System.

e Use a liquid thread sealant only. Liquid thread sealant (Loctite™ 5452 or similar) is
recommended. Do not use thread seal tape on any fitting. Liquid thread sealant is recommended
for NPT connections, fine for JIC connections, but not necessary for O-ring (ORB) connections.

e Always use clean equipment. If you use a dirty bucket or funnel to transfer the Hydraulic Fluid
into the Hydraulic Fluid Reservoir, the contaminants will likely be introduced into the Fluid. When
using cleaning rags, use a lint-free rag.

e Proper storage. Keep the Hydraulic Fluid sealed in its container until ready for use; store the
Fluid in a clean, dry, and cool area.

e Cover the Hoses and Fittings. Before installation, do not leave the ends of the Fittings
exposed; the same applies for the Hydraulic Hoses. As a general rule, keep the Hydraulic Hoses
and Fittings capped and in a clean area until ready for use.

¢ Filter the new Hydraulic Fluid. Just because it is new does not necessarily mean it is clean.
Use an offline filtration cart or kidney loop system to make sure the Hydraulic Fluid is clean before
being transferred into the Hydraulic Fluid Reservoir (even using a heavy duty nylon mesh screen is
better than trusting what is left at the bottom of the barrel).

¢ Avoid mixing different types of Hydraulic Fluid. If Hydraulic Fluid needs to be replaced,
make sure to flush the Hydraulic System of the old Hydraulic Fluid before you add the replacement
Fluid; do not mix the two together.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 33 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



About Thread Sealants

Liquid Thread Sealant lubricates and fills the gaps
between the Fitting threads, and leaves no residue that
could contaminate the Hydraulic Fluid.

Other types of Thread Sealants (like Teflon Tape) can
shred during installation or removal and eventually enter
the Hydraulic System.

Thread Sealant can be used with most Hydraulic Fittings,
although you probably only need to use with NPT
connectors.

~—

To apply Thread Sealant:
1. Make sure the Fittings and connectors you are going to use are clean and dry.

If you are adding Thread Sealant to a Fitting or connector that has already been used with a
different sealant, use a wire brush to thoroughly remove the old sealant before adding more.

2. Apply a small amount of Thread Sealant to the first four threads of the Fitting.

Always wear the proper protective equipment when handling Thread Sealant.

You only need a small amount because the sealant spreads to the other threads as it is tightened
into place.

If you put too much, the excess liquid will be pushed out when the Fitting is tightened; use a rag to
wipe the excess.

3. Tighten the Fitting into the connector; do met over tighten the Fitting.

4. Allow the 24 hour manufacturer-recommended curing time before pressurizing the system.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 34 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Install and Connect the Hydraulic System

The Hydraulic System moves hydraulic force from the Power Unit to the Hydraulic Cylinders, which use
that force to raise and lower the Platforms.

The Hydraulic System includes:

¢ A Power Unit. Creates the hydraulic force that needs to be moved to the Hydraulic Cylinders.

¢ One Short Hydraulic Hose. Connects the Power Unit to a Tee fitting at the closest Hydraulic
Cylinder.

e One or two Long Hydraulic Hoses. For the PL-6KD models, there is one Long Hydraulic
Hose. It connects the first Hydraulic Cylinder to the furthest (and last) Hydraulic Cylinder.

For the PL-6KT model, there are two Long Hydraulic Hoses. One connects the first Hydraulic
Cylinder to the second Hydraulic Cylinder; the second connects the second Hydraulic Cylinder to
the furthest (and last) Hydraulic Cylinder.

¢ Two or three Solenoid Valve Block Assemblies. One per Hydraulic Cylinder. The
Assembly includes a Solenoid to control which Platform is the active Platform.

The following drawing shows the major components of the PL-6K Series Hydraulic System.

Solenoid Valve
Block Assembly ™~

Solenoid Valve
Block Assembly

Long Hydraulic Hose
110in. /2,787 mm

) 5570102
Power ”w- WHNWW‘W
Post

Short Hydraulic Hose
100in. / 2,360 mm
5570146

L Power Unit
Mounting Bracket
Already instafled
on Post

Drawing not to scale. Not all components shown. Includes both top and side views. A detailed drawing
of the Solenoid Valve Block Assembly is shown on the next page.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 35 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



To connect the Hydraulic System:

1. Prepare two or three Solenoid Valve Block Assemblies, depending on what model you are
installing; connect one to each Hydraulic Cylinder just above the Front Beam.

Use Thread Sealant on NPT Threads only.

|r Hydraulic Cylinder
| furthest from |
Power Unit: J|

Long
Hydraulic

= (2X) 3/8-18 NPT Pipe
- 5755054
'-‘ (2X) Solenoid Valve

Hydraulic

e 4 %  Block Assembly ylinder Port
. . -
I Hydraulic Cylinder | LA 5590245
-

I closest to Power Unit: !

(2X) -04 JIC x -06 NPT
Nipple Fitting ‘
5550100 \

Short
Hydraulic

Hose -06 NPT x -06 F NPT x -06 F NPT

. Tee “T” Fitting S
<

to Power 5550136 X

b "\

(2X) -06 ORB x -06 F NPT
Nipple Fitting
5550142

2. Connect the Short Hydraulic Hose to the Hydraulic Out Port on the Power Unit on one end and to
the Tee Fitting on the closest Solenoid Valve Block Assembly.

Hydraulic Out Ports are commonly labelled P1/P2 on the Power Unit. There is a drawing of the
Power Unit that shows the Hydraulic Out Ports in Connect the Power Source.

3. Connect a Long Hydraulic Hose between the Tee fitting on the closest Solenoid Valve Block
Assembly to either the Fitting on the last Solenoid Valve Block Assembly (for Models PL-6KDT and
PL-6KDW) or to the Tee fitting on the next Solenoid Valve Block Assembly (for Model PL-6KT).

4. Model PL-6KT only: Connect the second Long Hydraulic Hose to the final Solenoid Valve Block
Assembly.

5. Securely tighten all connections.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 36 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Contact the Electrician

As mentioned previously, there are four installation tasks that require a licensed, certified Electrician.

/\ DANGER All wiring must be performed by a licensed, certified Electrician in accordance with
all applicable local, state and national electrical codes.

All installations need an Electrician to:
e Connect a 220 VAC power source to the Power Unit. A power source is required. Refer
to Connect the Power Source for more information.

¢ Install a Power Disconnect Switch. Ensures you can quickly and completely interrupt
electrical power to the Lift in the event of an electrical circuit fault, emergency situation, or when
equipment is undergoing service or maintenance. You must put it within sight and easy reach of
the Lift operator. Refer to Install a Power Disconnect Switch for more information.

¢ Install a Thermal Disconnect Switch. Ensures the equipment shuts down in the event of an
overload or an overheated motor. Refer to Install a Thermal Disconnect Switch for more
information.

e Connect the Controls. The Controls are used to raise and lower the Platforms. The Controls
must be wired appropriately; refer to Connect the Controls for more information.

These installation tasks are described in detail in the following four sections.

The Electrician is responsible for providing:

® an appropriate wiring and conduit to protect and connect to the power source

e a Power Disconnect Switch

e a Thermal Disconnect Switch

e wiring for the Lift Controls

NOTICE All wiring for the Controls must be minimum of #16 AWG (note that local codes may

require heavier gauge). BendPak recommends encasing all wiring to protect it from the
damage and securing it from movement.

The wiring for the Controls requires:

e Control Box to Junction Box: 5 or 6 wires, depending on model. PL-6KD models require 5
wires, PL-BKT requires 6 wires. The wires are: one per button (Key, Up, Down) and one wire per
Platform.

e Power Unit to Junction Box: 3 or 4 wires, depending on the Power Unit; see Wiring
Diagrams and the drawing on the previous page for details.

Refer to Wiring Diagrams for additional wiring information.

Additional information is supplied in the section describing these tasks.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 37 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Connect the Power Source
The Power Unit must be connected to an appropriate power source.

The standard Power Unit for your Lift is 220 VAC, 50/60 Hz, single phase 4 H.P., 2880/3450 rpm.
Refer to Wiring Diagrams for wiring information.

/\ DANGER All wiring must be performed by a licensed, certified Electrician in accordance with
local, state and national electrical codes. Do not perform amy maintenance or
installation on the Lift without first making sure that main electrical power has been
disconnected from the Lift and cannot be re-energized until all procedures are
complete.

Connects to Power Unit

Controls Electrical

Connects to

Power Source Down
/Solenmd
Left Side ” Right Side
Connectors 3 @ E Connectors
Hydraulic @ Hydraulic Power
Power Out (P2) Out (P1)
or or
Hydraulic
fluid
T reservoir T
Hydraulic Hydraulic Power
Power Out (P2) 14 Liter / Out (P1)
3.7 gallon
capacity
N

Important electrical information:

e |mproper electrical installation can damage the Power Unit motor; this damage is not covered by
the warranty.

e Use a separate circuit breaker for each Power Unit.

e Protect each circuit with a time-delay fuse or circuit breaker. For a 220 VAC, single phase circuit,
use a 25 amp or greater fuse.

e Asyou require an Electrician on site to connect the Power Unit to a power source, you might also
want to have them install the Power Disconnect Switch, Thermal Disconnect Switch, and the
Controls on the same visit.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 38 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Connect the Controls
The Controls allow the operator of the Lift to select the desired Platform and then raise and lower it.

Refer to Wiring Diagrams and the drawing on the next page for additional wiring information.

/\ DANGER All wiring must be performed by a licensed, certified Electrician in accordance with
all local, state, and national electrical codes.

The PL-6K Series Lift Controls include:

¢ Control Box. Houses the Controls that raise and lower Platforms. Installs on the Control Post.
Connects to the Junction Box on the Front Beam.

e Power Unit. Provides power to the controls. Makes connections to the Junction Box.

e Junction Box. Connects the various pieces of the Controls together.

¢ Solenoid Valve Assembly. One per Hydraulic Cylinder. Solenoids control when hydraulic force
goes to a particular Hydraulic Cylinder.

Refer to Using the Control Box for more information about how to use the Controls on the Control
Box to raise and lower the Platforms of the PL-6K Series Lift.

Junction Box
to Solenoid #2

Junction Box

Junction Box

to Solenoid #1 Front Beam

Junction Box .
to Power Unit Junction Box to . . Rear Beam
Control Box
Powerside
Routed along Crossbeam
Powerside
wers! <7 This Cableis
Crossheam = . .
routed inside
Sample the Post to the
Power |} L_| Control Box
Control
Box
Power Control /
Post Post "

Note to Electrician: You need to rewire the inside of the Electrical Boxbased on the
drawing in the Wiring Diagrams.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 39 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Most of the required wiring must be provided by a licensed, certified Electrician; it is
not supplied with the Lift. All control wiring must be a minimum of #16 AWG; note
that local codes may require heavier gauge. BendPak recommmends encasing all
wiring to protect it from the outdoor elements and anchoring it so that it stays in
place.

The wiring for the Controls requires:

Control Box to Junction Box: 5 or 6 wires, depending on model. PL-6KDT/X requires 5 wires,
PL-6KT requires 6 wires. The wires are: one per button (Key, Up, Down) and one wire per
Platform.

Power Unit to Junction Box: 3 or 4 wires, depending on Power Unit; see Wiring Diagrams
and the drawing on the previous page for details.

Solenoids to Junction Box: 2 wires per each Solenoid.

/\ DANGER The following procedure must be performed by a certified, licensed Electrician in

accordance with local and national electrical codes.

To connect the Controls:

1.

© ® N O

Mount the Junction box on the Powerside end of the Front Beam using four Pan Head Screws
M6 x 25 (56530318) and four M6 Nuts (5535112).

At the Control Box, connect the wiring per the drawings in Wiring Diagrams.

Route the Control Box wires through the back of the Control Box into the Control Post, then up
and out through a hole at the top of the Control Post.

Connect the Control Box to the Control Post using four Pan Head Screws M6 x 16 mm (5530791).

Run the Control Box wires along the Powerside Crossbeam and then into the Junction Box.
Encase and secure the wires.

Route the wires from the Electrical Box to the Junction box. Encase and secure the wires.
At each Solenoid, connect the wiring per drawings in the Wiring Diagrams.
Route the wires from each Solenoid to the Junction box. Encase and secure the wires.

At the Junction Box, connect the wiring coming from the Control Box, from the Power Unit, and
from the Solenoids per the drawings in the Wiring Diagrams.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 40 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Install a Power Disconnect Switch

A main Power Disconnect Switch is mot
provided with this equipment. To power

source

Important: Your Lift has an Emergency Stop Button,
which can stop the Lift immediately when
pressed. This is a valuable safety tool,
but it is not the same thing as a Power
Disconnect Switch.

Power
disconnect
switch

A Power Disconnect Switch is a National Electrical Code
(NEC) requirement. They are designed to interrupt electrical
power in the event of an electrical circuit fault, emergency
situation, or when equipment is undergoing service or
maintenance.

Power
unit

BendPak strongly recommmends that you install a Power
Disconnect Switch that is properly rated for the incoming
power supply.

/\ DANGER All wiring must be performed by a
licensed, certified Electrician in
accordance with local and national
electrical codes.

L

Your Power Disconnect Switch must be readily accessible <«— Post
and installed so that it is in easy reach of the Lift operator. It
must be clearly and legibly marked to indicate its purpose.

The figure to the right shows a toggle Power Disconnect
Switch between the Lift's power source and its Power Unit. A

quick flip of the switch immediately cuts power to the Lift. {ij
Make sure to have a certified Electrician install the Power

Disconnect Switch.

Make sure the Electrician selects and installs a UL-listed
Power Disconnect Switch.

Install a Thermal Disconnect Switch

The Lift’s motor does mot have thermal overload protection.
Be sure to connect a motor Thermal Disconnect Switch or overload device that will make sure the
equipment shuts down in the event of an overload or an overheated motor.

/\ DANGER All wiring must be performed by a licensed, certified Electrician in accordance with
local, state and national electrical codes.

High electrical current that exceeds the motor’s full load ampere (FLA) rating may result in permanent
damage to the motor.

BendPak strongly recommends you net exceed the rated duty cycle of the Lift’s motor.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 41 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Anchor the Posts

If you have not done so already, you must anchor the four posts. Install one Anchor Bolt in each corner
of each Base Plate, so 16 Anchor Bolts total. Anchor Bolt Assembly Part Number 5530337

Concrete specifications are: Anchor Bolt specifications are:

e  Depth: 4.25 inches (108 mm) thick e Length: 6.3 inches (160 mm)

e PSI: 3,000 PSI, minimum e Diameter: 3 inch (19 mm)

e  Cured: 28 days, minimum e [Effective embedment: 3.25 inches

(82.5 mm), minimum

e Anchor torque: 85 — 95 pound feet
(no less than 80 or more than 105)

The Concrete floor where you want to install your Lift must meet the following requirements:

e The floor must be a flat, concrete floor. It must be level; do not install the Lift on a surface
with more than 3°.

¢ Do not install the Lift on cracked or defective Concrete.

e Check the floor for the possibility of it being a post-tension slab. In this case, contact the building
architect before drilling. Using ground penetrating radar may help you find the tensioned cable.

Your Concrete and Anchor Bolts must meet these specifications. Only install your

Lift on a Concrete surface. If you install a Lift on asphalt or any other surface, or
your Concrete or Anchor Bolts do not meet these specifications, it could lead to
product damage, vehicle damage, personal injury, or even loss of life.

BendPak Lifts are supplied with installation instructions and concrete fasteners meeting the criteria as
prescribed by the latest version of the American National Standard “Automotive Lifts — Safety
Requirements for Construction, Testing, and Validation” ANSI/ALI ALCTV.

Use only the Anchor Bolts that came with your Lift. If you use components from a

different source, you void your warranty and compromise the safety of everyone
who installs or uses the Lift.

Lift buyers are responsible for conforming to all regional, structural, and seismic anchoring
requirements specified by any other agencies and/or codes, such as the Uniform Building Code and/or
International Building Code.

To anchor the posts:
1. Locate the hardware you will need: four Anchor Bolts, four Nuts, and four washers per Post.

2. Using the Base Plates as guides, drill the holes for the Anchor Bolts—one hole in each corner of
the Base Plate, so four holes total per Base Plate.

Go in straight, in the center of the hole; do not let the drill
wobble.

Use a carbide bit (conforming to ANSI B212.15).

The diameter of the drill bit must be the same as the diameter
of the Anchor Bolt. So if you are using a % inch diameter
Anchor Bolt, for example, use a 3 inch diameter drill bit.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 42 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



3. Vacuum each hole clean.
Safety glasses and hand gloves are required.
Vacuum BendPak recommends using a vacuum to get the hole very

clean. You can also use a wire brush, hand pump, or
compressed air; just make sure to thoroughly clean each

hole.
® Do notream the hole. Do mot make the hole any wider than the
drill bit made it.
[
Important: The holding strength of an Anchor Bolt is partially based on the how cleanly the

Expansion Sleeve presses against the Concrete. If the hole is dirty, the Expansion
Sleeve does not press as cleanly, which means less holding strength. If the hole is
too wide, the Expansion Sleeve does not press against the Concrete with as much
force, again resulting in less holding strength.

4. Make sure the Washer and Nut are in place, then insert the Anchor Bolt into the hole.

The Expansion Sleeve of the Anchor Bolt may prevent the
Anchor Bolt from passing through the hole in the Base Plate; this
is normal. Use a hammer or mallet to get the Expansion Sleeve
through the Base Plate and into the hole.

Even using a hammer or mallet, the Anchor Bolt should only go
into the hole part of the way; this is normal. If the Anchor Bolt
goes all the way in with little or no resistance, the hole is too
wide.

Once past the hole in the Base Plate, the Anchor Bolt eventually
stops going down into the hole as the Expansion Sleeve contacts
the sides of the hole; this is normal.

5. Hammer or mallet the Anchor Bolt the rest of the way down into the hole; stop when the Washer is
snug against the Base Plate.
6. Plumb each Post; install any needed Shims.
Wrench each Nut elockwise to the recommended installation torque, 85 — 95 pound feet, using a
Torque Wrench.
9_ Important. Do mot use an impact wrench to torque the
Anchor Bolts.

Wrenching the Nut forces the Wedge up, forcing out the
Expansion Sleeve and pressing it tightly against the Concrete.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 43 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Assemble the Platform Structures

Platform Structures support the Platform Sections, which together create a Platform. The following
procedure covers assembling one Platform Structure. You will have to perform this procedure twice for
the PL-6KD models, three times for the PL-6KT model.

Adding the Platform Sections and the Approach Ramp is described later in the installation.

NOTICE BendPak recommends assembling the Platform Structure on a raised platform, such as
sawhorses. If the components are on the ground, it is more difficult to assemble the
Platform Structure.

The following illustration shows how to arrange the Platform structure.

A< 5601131

Lower Strut Attach Lower Strut
Weldment Weldment to the
5600958 bottom 4
Bolt locations
l ! Lower
! Right Rail Double Strut
Upper Strut ! Assembly Weldment
Weldment I
I

5600957

Attach Lower
Double Strut
Weldment to the
hottom 4
Bolt locations

Approach Ram
Left Rail PP P

Assembly

installed in
5215677

following section

The following drawing shows the locations for the Cable Turns and Cable Locks on the Rail Assembly.

Ramp . .. - « « | Front
End - .. End
Platform Platform Platform Platform
Cable Turn Cable Lock Cable Lock Cable Turn

't wfrt] [

-
. . e Ld \ . .
Platform Platform
Platform Cable Lock Cable Lock Cable Platform
Cable Turn 5600948 5600948 Clamps Cable Turn
5215680 5595924 5215679

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 44 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



To assemble a Platform Structure:
1. Locate the pieces needed for one Platform Structure:
e Two Rail Assemblies. One for the left side, one for the right side; they are motinterchangeable.
e Three Strut Weldments. Also notinterchangeable — see drawing for required |ocations.
¢ Four Platform Cable Turns. Two Cable Turns per each Rail Assembly.
e Four Platform Cable Locks. Two Cable Locks per each Rail Assembly.
e (Cable Clamps. Three Cable Clamps per Cable.
e Necessary Bolts, Washers, and Nuts.
2. Arrange all the pieces in their approximate positions.

Note: The Rail Assemblies are notinterchangeable. Make sure you have one Left Rail Assembly
and Right Rail Assembly, and that they are oriented correctly.

3. Attach the Platform Cable Locks and Cable Turns, making sure the Cable Turns are oriented
correctly; the Cable Turns must be going towards the Cable Locks. Do not torque the Nuts yet.

Attach from inside of Rail Assembly:

Platform Cable Turn
" (4X) M10 Split (4X) M10 Split (4X} HHB M10
Rear - 5215680 (4X) HHB M10 15 x 30
Front - 5215679 Lock Washer "%, o ¢ Lock Washer :
5545200 ' 5545200 5530021

5530760

Ramp End of
Platform
(Rear)

{4X) M10 : | {2X) Platform
Nyloc Nut || €—— Cable Lock
(4X) M10 Flat 5600948

5535013

Washer {4X) M10 Flat
5545341 Washer {4X) M10
5545341 Nyloc Nut

5535013

4. Put the Lower Double Strut Weldment into position, then connect one end through the Rail
Assembly the four remaining holes in the Platform Cable Turn; connect the other end the same
way; do not torque the Nuts yet.

{2X) HHB M10
(2X) M10 Flat x1.5x 30
Washer 5530021
5545341
R N (2X) M10 Split
(2x) M10 — 41 Lock Washer
5545200

Nyloc Nut
5535013

Lower Double

Strut Weldment
( 5601131

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 45 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



5. Put the Lower Strut Weldment into position, then connect it through the Rail Assembly and the
Platform Cable Turn, the same as the other Strut Weldment; do not torque the Nuts yet.

6. Put the Upper Strut Weldment into position, then connect it on one end to the front of the Left Ralil
Assembly and the other end to the front of the Right Rail Assembly; do not torque the Nuts yet.

Right
Rail
Upper Strut Assembly
Weldment
(2X) M10 5600957 N e
Flat Washer (2X) M10 | o
5545347  Nyloc Nut J
5535013 S ¢

*———— Lower Strut

= Weldment

-
t:l.w

« T 5600958
. r‘{d Cable
T \ =98] Turn =P

(2X) HHB _
M10x 1.5x 30 (2X) M10 Spring
5530021 Lock Washer Left
5545200 Rail

Assembly

7. For each of the four Cables for a Platform, route each Cable through the Platform Cable
Turn, towards the Platform Cable Lock, around the Sheave in the Platform Cable Lock, and back
towards the Platform Cable Turn.

A\l

_.‘:-!I!|u|
1 7=
W, a‘,;ltf@
=k
(3X) Cable

Clamp Cable
5595924 Lock

8. Clamp the Cables together using the Cable Clamps; use the Cable Clamps that come with each
Cable.

The Bolt side of the Cable Clamp must be facing up.
Torque the Cable Clamps to 75 ft. —Ibf.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 46 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Install the Platform Sections and Approach Ramp
Each Platform is made up of multiple steel Platform Sections and an Approach Ramp.

Bolt locations on
Ramp Sections

(17X) Platform Sections
5701170

{52X) HHB M8 x 1.25 x 25
r/ 5530010
(52X) M8 Split Lock Washer
/ 5545202

«— ___ (52X) M10 @20 FlatWasher
5545341

{52X) M8 x 1.25 Nyloc Nut
5535001

To install the Platform Sections:

1. Position the Platform Sections in place, starting from the front of the Platform and working your
way to the Rear, where the Approach Ramp goes.

Make sure to overlap the Platform Sections as you put them into place; do not bolt the Platform
Sections yet.

NOTICE You may find it easier to bolt the Platform Sections into place if you raise the Platform
Structure so that you can walk under it. You are not required to do this, but you may find
that it makes it easier to bolt the Platform Sections together. Make sure to place the
Platform on its Safety Lock when you raise it

Do nmot walk underneath or perform any maintenance to the raised Platform until
you have confirmed that the Platform is securely on a Safety Lock Position.

2. Take one Bolt, Spring Lock washer, Flat washer, and Nut, and install them into the holes in the
Platform Sections.

3. When all of the Platform Sections are in place, attach the Ramp to the last Platform Section.

Approach Ramp
5601132

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 47 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Operational Test

BendPak recommends performing an Operational Test of your Lift with a typical Vehicle before
starting normal usage (a Vehicle is not required, but is recommended).

Performing an Operational Test will help you get a feel for how to operate the Lift and helps get any
residual air out of the Hydraulic System.

During the Operational Test, watch the operating components and check for proper installation and
operation. If you run into an issue that does not go away, refer to Troubleshooting for more
information.

Note: Residual air in the Hydraulic System can cause the Lift to shake, move erratically, or
squeak; this is normal. If it happens, do not worry; it will go away quickly as the Lift is a
self-bleeding system.

To perform an Operational Test:

Check the area around and above the Lift for obstructions; move them if you find any.
If you are going to run the test with a typical Vehicle, drive it onto the desired Platform.
Insert the key, turn it to ON, then select the desired Platform.

Press and hold Up. The selected Platform starts rising.

When the Platform is about a foot off the ground, release Up. The Platform stops rising.
Press and hold Down. The Platform starts lowering.

When the Platform gets to the ground, it will stop lowering automatically. Release Down.

© N o o kK~ W DN~

Wait for one minute.

The Power Unit’s motor is net constant duty; it cannot be run continuously.

9. Repeat the process, this time raising the Platform to the Safety Lock.

10. If the Platform is working without shaking, moving erratically, or squeaking, there is no need to
repeat the procedure.

If the Platform is shaking, moving erratically, or squeaking, this is perfectly normal during the start-
up period. Repeat the procedure one or two more times, with a one-minute break between.

11. Perform the same test with the next Platform.
12. If you used a Vehicle, check the Platform Sections to make sure they stayed in place.
13. Check the Hydraulic Fluid reservoir on the Power Unit.

NOTICE Bleeding the Hydraulic System may significantly lower the amount of Hydraulic Fluid in the
reservoir. Add additional Hydraulic Fluid, if necessary.

If there are issues that do not go away, refer to Troubleshooting for more information.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 48 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Final Checklist Before Operation

Make sure these things have been done before using your Lift:

e Review the Installation Checklist to make sure all steps have been performed.
* Make sure the Power Unit is getting power from the power source.

e Check the Hydraulic Fluid reservoir; it must be full of approved Hydraulic Fluid or automatic
transmission fluid. You can harm the motor by running it without enough fluid.

e Check the Hydraulic System for leaks. Verify all Hydraulic Hose connections, Hydraulic Fittings,
and Auxiliary Port Plugs on the Lift and Power Unit are tight.

e Check the Platform Sections to make they are bolted and in place.
e Make sure all Posts are properly anchored, shimmed, level, and stable.

e Make sure all Cables are taut, correctly routed and properly positioned in their Sheaves, and
lubricated.

* Make sure that all Safety Locks are working normally.
e Make sure a copy of the Installation and Operation Manual is left with the Lift.

e |f it has not been done already, perform an operational test of the Lift. Refer to Performing an
Operational Test.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 49 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Operation

This section describes how to operate your Lift.

BendPak recommends reading Lifting It Right from the Automotive Lift Institute prior to putting your Lift
into normal operation. It is a guide to the considerations involved with the safe operation of automotive
Lifts. It was included with your Lift.

/\ DANGER  \When you even hear the words “automotive lift,” your brain should automatically
remember that lifting a Vehicle is a serious endeavor with life-threatening risks.
Focus on what you are doing. Automotive Lifts are dangerous tools when used by
inexperienced or impaired operators. Do not assume you are going to be
safe this time because nothing happened last time.

Safety Considerations
Do the following before you raise or lower a Vehicle:

e Check the Lift. Walk all the way around the Lift, checking for any missing, heavily worn, or
damaged parts. Always verify all Hydraulic connections including Hydraulic Fittings, Hoses, and
Auxiliary Ports are secure. Do not operate the Lift if you find any issues; instead, take it out of
service, then contact your dealer, email support@bendpak.com, or call (800) 253-2363.

¢ Check the area. Keep the area around the Lift clean and free of obstructions; anything that
could cause a problem for the Lift. Do not forget to check abovwe the Lift. If you find an
obstruction, move it out of the way. If you find any other issues, resolve them before using the Lift.
Do not allow anyone or anything within 30 feet of the Lift while it is in motion.

¢ Check the operators. Make sure that everyone who is going to operate the Lift has been
trained in its use, has read the Labels on the unit, and has read the Manual. Only the operator at
the Console should be within 30 feet of the Lift when it is in motion.

Do not allow children to operate the Lift. Do not allow anyone under the influence of drugs or
alcohol to operate the Lift. Do not allow any unauthorized personnel to operate the Lift.

When the Lift is moving, the Operator must be paying full attention to the Lift and the area around
it. The Operator must not be looking down at a smart phone, talking to a co-worker, or be
distracted in any other way.

¢ Check for safety. Make sure everyone who is going to be walking near the Lift is aware of its
presence and takes appropriate safety measures. Only put Vehicles on the Platforms. When
raising a Vehicle, do not leave it until it is on the Safety Lock. \\\hen lowering the Lift,
do not leave it until it is on the ground.

¢ Check the vehicle. Never exceed the Lift’s weight rating. Do not allow people inside a Vehicle
you are going to raise. Take out of the Vehicle anything you might need while it is up on the Lift.
Make sure the Vehicle is not overbalanced on either end or either side.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 50 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022


mailto:techsupport@bendpak.com

Using the Control Box

This section describes how to use the Control Box.

PL-6KD Models: PL-6KT:

e A
On/Off ¢ Up On/Off > ¢ Up
Switch . © Button Switch © Button
Emergency Emergency
Stop — I Down Stop — — Down
Button Button Button Button
0 2
2 Platform 1 3 Platform
<«€—— Selector or <€—— Selector
Switch Switch

The Control Box controls your Lift:

¢ The ON/OFF Switch is a security device; you must have the key in and ON for operation.

¢ The Emergency Stop Button stops the Lift immediately when pressed. Use this if an
unexpected and/or dangerous situation arises. When pressed, the button physically goes in and
locks. To release the Emergency Stop Button, twist it clockwise until it pops back out.

¢ The Up and Down buttons raise and lower the selected Platform.

¢ The Platform Selector Switch sclects which Platform can be raised or lowered. The PL-6KD
models have a three-position switch: select 1 to control the Powerside Platform, select 2 to
control the Offside Platform, select O when not using the Lift.

The PL-6KT has a four-position switch: select OFF when not using the Lift, select 1 to control the
Powerside Platform, select 2 to control the Center Platform, select 3 to control the Offside
Platform.

Raising and Lowering Vehicles
Keep the following in mind when operating your Lift:

e Be safe. Make sure to check for people, pets, and objects that might be in the path of the Lift as
you raise or lower it. Watch the Lift carefully as it raises and lowers.

/\ DANGER Pay careful attention when you are raising or lowering the Platforms. If a person or
pet gets stuck under the Platform, they could be injured or, in rare cases, killed.

¢ Platforms operate independently. Each Platform on the Lift operates independently; you
must verify the Control Box setting and verify you are raising or lowering the desired Platform.

e Vehicles must be on the Platform. \Vehicles need to be centered on the Platform, width-
wise. All four wheels must also be fully on the Platform, not the ramp or side structures.

¢ The Emergency Stop button is there for a reason. \We hope you never have to use it, but
if something unexpected happens, use the Emergency Stop button to immediately stop the Lift
from moving.

¢ Get what you need out of the Vehicle before lifting it. It is annoying to raise a vehicle
and then realize you left something inside.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 51 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



To raise a Vehicle:

1. On the Control Box, verify the On/Off Switch is ON and the desired Platform is selected.
2. Make sure the Platform is on the ground. If it is not, move it all the way down to the ground.
3. Drive a Vehicle onto the Platform.

Make sure all four wheels are fully on the Platform, not on the ramp or the side structure. Make
sure the Vehicle is centered on the Platform, width-wise.

Put the Vehicle into park and put on the parking brake. If it is a manual transmission, make sure it
is in a gear, not in neutral.

4. On the Control Box, press and hold Up.

5. When the desired height is reached, release Up, then press and hold Down for two or three
seconds to push the Safety Rod down into the Safety Lock Cavity.

The Platform is now engaged on its Safety Lock.

Note: If you do not release Up quickly enough, the Safety Rod will go past the Safety Lock
Cavity, and you will not be able to engage the Platform on its Safety Lock. What happens
when you go back Dewn for two or three seconds is that the Safety Rod will go past the
Safety Lock Cavity, not into it. If this happens, simply repeat Steps 4 and 5, making sure to
release Up when the Safety Latch comes down.

6. Check around the Vehicle and the Platform to make sure everything is safe, then set the Control
Box to 0 or OFF, depending on the Model you are using. If you see an issue, fix it.

7. If you are not going to be using the Lift any further, turn the ON/OFF Switch to Off and then
remove the key.
The On/Off Switch must be in the OFF position when the Lift is not in use.
8. Drive a Vehicle under the raised Platform.
To lower a Vehicle:
1. Make sure there is nothing under the Platform you are about to lower.
If there is, move it out of the way.
Insert the key into the ON/OFF Switch, turn it to ON, and select the desired Platform.
On the Control Box, press and hold Up for four or five seconds, then press and hold Down.

Pressing and holding Up for four or five seconds is required. It moves the Safety Rod out of the
Safety Lock Cavity and puts the Release Cam in the right place in relation to the Lock Block, both
of which are needed for the Safety Lock to be bypassed, allowing the Platform to go down.

4. When the Platform gets to the ground, release Down.

If you are not going to be using the Lift any further, turn the ON/OFF Switch to OFF and then
remove the key.

6. Make sure it is safe to drive the Vehicle off the Lift.
Drive the Vehicle off the Platform.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 52 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Maintenance

/\ DANGER Before performing any maintenance on your Lift, make sure it is completely
disconnected from power. Do not reconnect it until all maintenance procedures are
finished. The Lift uses electrical energy; if your organization has Lockout/Tagout
policies, make sure to implement them before performing any maintenance. If you
come into contact with high voltage/current, you could be injured or killed.

If you need to replace worn, damaged, or broken parts, you must use parts from (or approved by) the
original equipment manufacturer (OEM) or parts that meet the OEM’s specifications. Unless stated
otherwise, all maintenance may be performed by the owner/employer and does not require trained lift
service personnel.

If you use parts not from, approved by, or meeting the specifications of the original
equipment manufacturer, you void your warranty and compromise the safety of
everyone who installs or uses the Lift.

To maintain your Lift;

e Daily: Keep the Lift clean. Wipe up any spills, clean any dirt.

e Daily: Make a visual inspection of all moving parts and check for damage or excessive wear.
Replace any damaged or worn parts before using the Lift.

/\ DANGER Do not use the Lift if the Lifting Cables are damaged or extremely womn. If a Vehicle

is raised when you notice the damage or extreme wear, very carefully lower the
Vehicle to the ground if this can be done safely; if it cannot be done safely,
evacuate the area and make arrangements with trained lift service personnel to
lower the Vehicle. When the Lift is on the ground, take it out of service, disconnect
it from power, and make arrangements with trained lift service personnel to fix the
damage and/or wear.

e Daily: Make sure the Safety Lock is working correctly.

Do not use a Platform if its Safety Lock is damaged or excessively worn.

e Weekly: Check all Controls, including Emergency Stop, to make sure they are functioning.
e Weekly: Check all Labels on the Lift. Replace them if they are illegible or missing.

¢  Monthly: Check Hydraulic Fluid levels. Refill if low.

¢ Monthly: Check Cable connections, bolts, and pins for proper mounting and torque.

e Every two months: Check all Anchor Bolts to make sure they are correctly tightened. If they are
not, tighten them.

e As needed. Take the Lift out of service and then replace the Lifting Cables if there are signs of
damage or extreme wear.

Do not operate your Lift if you find maintenance issues; instead, take the Lift out of

service, then contact your dealer, visit bendpak.com/support, email
support@bendpak.com, or call (800) 253-2363.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 53 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022


http://www.bendpak.com/support/
mailto:techsupport@bendpak.com

Wire Rope Inspection and Maintenance

Your Lift’s wire rope should be inspected regularly:

Lifting Cables should be replaced when there are visible signs of damage or extreme wear. Do
not use the Lift if it has damaged or worn cables; you must take it out of service!

Lifting Cables should be maintained in a well-lubricated condition at all times.

Wire rope is only fully protected when each wire strand is lubricated both internally and externally.
Excessive wear shortens the life of wire rope.

Use a wire-rope lubricant that penetrates to the core of the rope and provides long-term lubrication
between each individual strand, such as 90-WT gear oil or ALMASOL® Wire Rope Lubricant.

To make sure that the inner layers of the rope remain well lubricated, lubrication should be carried
out at intervals not exceeding three months during operation.

All Sheaves and guide rollers in contact with the moving rope should be given regular visual checks
for surface wear and lubricated to make sure they run freely. This should be done at least every
three months during normal operation.

For all Sheave axles, use standard wheel bearing grease. For all Sheaves and/or guide rollers, use
90-WT gear oil or a similar heavy lubricant, applied by any method including pump/spray
dispensing, brush, hand, or swabbing.

How often should you inspect?

Lifting Cables should be visually inspected at least once each day when during normal operation,
as suggested by American Petroleum Institute’s Recommended Practice 54 guidelines.

Any lifting Cables that have met the criteria for removal must be immediately replaced.
When should you replace lifting Cables due to broken wires?

Lifting Cables should be removed from service if you see six randomly distributed broken wires
within any one lay length or three broken wires in one strand within one lay length.

Are there other reasons to replace your lifting Cables?
Yes:

e Corrosion that pits the wires and/or connectors

e Evidence of kinking, crushing, cutting, bird-caging, or a popped core
e Wear that exceeds 10% of a wire’s original diameter

e Evidence of heat damage

How do you find broken wires?

a. Relax your rope to a stationary position and move the pick-up points off the Sheaves. Clean
the surface of the rope with a cloth — a wire brush, if necessary — so you can see any breaks.

b. Flex the rope to expose any broken wires hidden in the valleys between the strands.

c. Visually check for any broken wires. One way to check for crown breaks is to run a cloth along
the rope to check for possible snags.

d. With an awl, probe between wires and strands and lift any wires that appear loose. Evidence of
internal broken wires may require a more extensive rope examination.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 54 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Troubleshooting

This section describes how to troubleshoot your Lift.

Important: If your Lift is not functioning correctly, you must take it out of service until it is fixed. Al
repair work must be done by qualified personnel. If you continue having issues, take
the Lift out of service, then contact your dealer, visit bendpak.com/support, email
support@bendpak.com, or call (800) 253-2363.

The Lift uses electrical energy; if your organization has Lockout/Tagout policies,
ensure to implement them before performing any maintenance or troubleshooting.

Lift does not raise or does not lower,
once raised.

Verify there is sufficient Hydraulic Fluid in the reservoir.
Verify there is no air in the Hydraulic System.
Verify none of the Hydraulic Lines are pinched or leaking.

Verify the Power Unit is getting power.If the Hydraulic Fluid is
dirty, replace it with clean fluid.

Make sure Lift is not overloaded.

If the Lift will not lower after verifying, contact BendPak
Support at (800) 263-2363 ext. 196

Platforms move erratically or squeak
when in use.

Move the platforms up and down a few times to flush any
residual air from the Hydraulic System.

Lift does not stay up.

Check for leaking Hydraulic Fluid.
Make sure the Lift is left on its Safety Lock.

Motor not running.

Check the connection to the power source; make sure it is
plugged in and of the appropriate voltage.

Check the wiring diagram.

Hydraulic Fluid is dirty.

Replace the dirty fluid with clean, approved Hydraulic Fluid:
any general purpose I1SO-32, ISO-46, or ISO-68 hydraulic oil;
Dexron lll, Dexron VI, Mercon V, Mercon LV, Shell Tellus S4 /
S3/ S2; or a synthetic, multi-vehicle automatic transmission
fluid.

Lift makes odd noises.

Lubricate the bushings on the Sheaves on the sides of the
crossbeams using white lithium grease. If the Lift is new, a
break-in period may be needed; run the Lift several times

each day. If the noises persist, contact BendPak Support.

If you continue to have issues with your Lift, take it out of service, then contact your dealer, go to
bendpak.com/support, email support@bendpak.com, or call (800) 253-2363, cxt. 196.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts

55 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



https://www.bendpak.com/support/
mailto:support@bendpak.com
http://www.bendpak.com/support/
mailto:techsupport@bendpak.com

Disposing of Hydraulic Fluid

Hydraulic Fluid eannot be disposed of by dropping it into the trash or dumping it into the street. It has
toxic ingredients that are harmful to the environment.

Instead, you need to either recycle it or drop it off at a hazardous waste collection facility.

Rags and/or granular absorbents that have soaked up Hydraulic Fluid should also be treated like
hazardous waste and be disposed of at a hazardous waste collection facility.

To find an appropriate facility:
e | ocal automotive parts stores, auto care facilities, or automobile dealerships may accept fluid for
recycling or, in some cases, for disposal. Contact them for more information.

e (Cities, counties, and states often support both recycling facilities and hazardous waste collection
facilities. Contact them to see if and where they have these programs.

¢ [f you have large amounts of fluid, consider contacting a commercial waste disposal company.
In all cases, the best approach is to find an appropriate facility and contact them — in advance — to

ask them: what kinds of fluids they accept, what kind of containers it must be in, what hours they are
open, their location, and any other information specific to their facility.

If you are unable to find an appropriate facility, the website earth91 1.com has resources that may
be of help.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 56 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022


https://earth911.com/

iagrams

iring

W

All electrical work must be performed by a licensed, certified Electrician in

accordance with all applicable local, state and national electrical codes. Damage

d your warranty.

installation may voii

rical

lect

improper e

caused by

1Ph)

PL-6KD Models (220V,

WYHOYIA DNIHIM dX9-1d

11

yopms Aoy vS$
USHMS 10J08[85 €5
£ {4l {o plous|og €A
¢ Yl {0 plous|og (4.
L {I/JO pIousiog ]
uoung-ysnd umoeq 5
uoyng-ysnd dn 1S

JVA T PI0US|0S Umog ]

DV APT/OTT JSUOISUDI] 1

‘98ned

131AB3Y 21INbaJ ABW 303 |BI1III|D B0 "WNLWIUIW
OMY 9T# TUSWSAOW WOJ} paindaas pue adewep
woJy pa1dalold aq 01 s BULIM [OJIUOD ||y :T1ON _‘ - -

"UBId14333|3 PAsSUBII| B AQ Paj|elsul

pue pajddns ag 01 sl $|0J1U0D JI3YL PUE SDINSO|IUI
ay3 usamiaq Supim SundsuuciaIvl ||IY (310N

! Bg

@y

_N:J
| ﬂ\ : JW_

S @,

BuLim
oIsp €S

®N|::

(o1

dHY

VA KT 110D 3 &s ZHO%/0S
JVA OFE ‘dHY - 101280 | Wi JvAYT Tzl /¢ “IAOZZ
Hd ['dHp W IVAKT 7yn o asoud|
‘THO/0G "D A OZT - 4040 Ty plou3jos ts) 1O[OW
youms Asuabiowz $3 plouslos o
VAN fo) W
- - - - 1
_ld - | - ) | SlyM|  op|g usen
I _ VA YL
pIOU3|0S UMog
1 N - ] - -
ucyng-ysnd umog | (8} QV_ @) Ev_
[43 JBULIOSUDI]
(2) 1
| uopnag-ysnd dn 103
¢ - N
(2] Jojaeluo N
— | WOl 10B1U0) N N
< < - -
18 _ - - _ - - B B
o ————®
1
s} PHUM 32019
-
(r) (€ [BAY)
_ s3 s 1
J13p10q SIY1 UIJUM S1UUOdLUOD XOg [04IU0) - - -
N 1 D)
ZHO9/0S JVA 02T

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022

57

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts



All electrical work must be performed by a licensed, certified Electrician in

accordance with all applicable local, state and national electrical codes. Damage

id your warranty.

rical installation may vo.

lect

improper e

caused by

PL-6KT (220V, 1Ph)

WYHOVIAO ONIIM LA9-1d

‘28nes
Jaiaeay aldinbal Aew 2po2 [B3141232 |BI0T "WNWIUIW
DAY ST# ‘UBUWSAOW WOJ) p3INIas pue adewep

woJy paioalodd ag 03 sl Sunim [011U0D || (110N
31 !

"UBIIII1I2|] PasUDI|| B AQ Pa||RISU

{e1) Low Oy g

ue palddns ag 01 SI S[0J1U02 JI3Y] PUE SBINSO|IUS BulIm
pue paj| g 1's| 1|y1p . | ) - 013D £5
Youms Aey s ay3 usamiaq Sulm Sudauuodiaul || (310N ! ik
UDJIMs JO108[8g €S
£ 11 JC poUB[os 3] o . 1) fou)
C HI'jc plousios [4] IVART - - -
L {1l 1O PIouBIGS [ Eun
uolng-ysnd umeq 4 plousjog
uopng-ysnd dn 1S 1
JVYA ¥¢ PIOUD|OS UMOg )]
DVAPZ/0ZZ JOUlIOISURI| 1 dHv
NPT s e ZH09/0S
IVAOVT mwﬁzq o) e oot DVYA0ZC
. ‘ W O asoyd|
ZHO9/0S "DVA 027 - 10JOW Tyl _w:ﬁ ZTAD 1010
Uopms AousBiawg <3 plouajos wu\ 1OW
i i . . | (L) NI 4o ol W
@l | allum|  Aopoig uoslD)
~ B VA T
| - U_E_om c..”\,wn_ ~ _
g 9
uolng-ysnd umog | O¥ <<¥
S JENNIGINIBI])
(@)
uouna-ysnd dn VAT 110
| I : N
-1 | 7] L io10R1U0) N N
Wl 202 ; _
s _ _ - - z >
- E =
9
|
is] BILM btelells
{¥) 7 () [N
| s3 bS 1
Japloq Siy3 ulym siuauodiod Xog |0J3uo) h h h
N 1 D
ZH09/0S JVA 0ZC

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022

58

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts



All electrical work must be performed by a licensed, certified Electrician in

accordance with all applicable local and national electrical codes. Damage
caused by improper electrical installation may void your warranty.

PL-6KD Models (220V, 1Ph) - Simplified version

Junction Box

‘r ____________ @ S -: Solenoid
[ I
T L |
[ I ]
| |
‘ ‘ I Cylinder 2
| |
: : Solenoid
[ I
| |
f L J |
J » .
€ T . J I Cylinder 1
| |
7T ‘ I
| g |
[ I
| |
[ I
1 ¢ ? S
; ] L 220V
Key _@D 1 220V ] * |
E : Transformer ) :
E : +24 -24 J :
iD:n ; ! VAC VAC £ . '
H Platform 1 = :
= Selector 1 o0 -~ g,
Switch 1 ® g
Control Box 1 :
l (M -
NOTE: All interconnecting wiring between the l Lowering | 1
enclosures and their controls is to be supplied and ! Valve ! -

installed by a licensed Electrician. L ...
Power Unit

NOTE: All control wiring is to be protected from Electrical Box

damage and secured from movement, #16 AWG

minimum. Local electrical code may require heavier

gauge.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 59 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



All electrical work must be performed by a licensed, certified Electrician in

accordance with all applicable local and national electrical codes. Damage
caused by improper electrical installation may void your warranty.

PL-6KT (220V, 1Ph) - Simplified version

NOTE: All interconnecting wiring between the
enclosures and their controls is to be supplied and
installed by a licensed Electrician.

Lowering
Valve

Solenoid
Cylinder 1
r - - - 1 -"-"—-"=-"="=-"=""= = — al
1 : 1 ﬂ
| |
: : Solencid
T |
| | .
| | Cylinder 2
| |
Junction Box! —¢ . il
| |
| | -
| | Solenoid
| |
I I —
| | Cylinder 3
| |
| |
| |
| |
| , > |
| ] |
f € n—@ |
L - - = = __—))—_— _ = = = = ] —_= 4
Up : | |
é | 1
= ! 1
= ! |
= 1 4l
| o) | 220VAC
o | | H |
: ! 220VAC !
E I Transformer € !
= | +24 -24 !
B | VAC VAC _LI !
z Platform | o
= Selector . (lﬂ]m} I' % .
Z Sswitch ! ® FLECLEE -2
2 | e
= ! 1
= = ! I
I 1
Control Box ! !
I 1
I 1
I
I I
I 1
I 1
I I

Power Unit

NOTE: All control wiring is to be protected from .
Electrical Box

damage and secured from movement, #16 AWG
minimum. Local electrical code may require heavier
gauge.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 60 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Labels
A

DANGER-PELIGRO

Remain clear of lift at all times when raising or
lowering vehicles.
> NO RIDERS ON PLATFORMS <
Trained operators only are to use Iift.

e i,

engivees, alsizes deefr, o aulhorizo survve e,

NENER v e It LA il ity (e o Iwrer,

. cpen P
cruge ar cobel b Lss or malntan thr

¥ s i oy usedor raaingd,

1S, Mever iace NANCS, 3778 o foet Ear

s o 8 et

. . HANDS ik
i i s o o

Pt ALUYS coutis-
e b csres SR e

v o et ot sl o3 1 o e
B 2 et kT MY e gl e ket et e

VIMiten o maniranee naFUctone. esp nntl o . e ane,
raa rum greasa 3nd o,
ikl e s Ve e o Ve

Vsl way allest sl coeraon o e . Do or Garaged.
» Meverramgus sty relatec ccoaanents, iaknchion cr waming lsbels Da natuas I sy
el comporeas, insructan ur erving faluls are ceraged o issing

OPERATION INSTRUCGTIONS

Read tha entire oparation manual and waming instructions
showm abave bedore operating this parking i,

IMPORTANT NOTE
The parbed and locked position of the 1 delermines lieheighl o the vehicles Ihal o be salely
gt for the warked and ocked seting.

PLACERENT OF UPPER YEHICLE / PRE-LIFTING PROCEDURE
. i

e A e
on o he plaram ar .
le's e selocor in Pk,

LIFTING PROCEDIRE

1. Wil il st B s ok o e
e ol far

2. During cperaton, o iy
ehaming vl angior i

3. RN 1 2 S Ot Certe panel ta

1

o madkthor )t 3

WOTE: Siaion

5 Pz and okt e i, KT ihen e

oo i

ol
. WG = NEUER sy raisn e 14 oy hepking s, e 1 platorms s e
201, safly ks G il enpape wfich nauld deacivat o ock s
. B W ki sl U e 6 ot e B0
e cennviat

burty
ot s o § DO,
n

et s 1 3
e he ncnnnu;wmu nn! ion,
9. Meverourpesuly walk ureer b s plalfers - always walk e and stay cear aal lnes.

> IMPORTANT WOT! t tha RED EMERGENCY STOP buton 5 593 1t cperston at any 1ma. 4

near

Suberyforhroa o ug secenes t serats s 14 laboms) amugh o
el lock s dexe

e
i e U o maancs ey v YN

5 S —
undar tha 17t plabiam durng oparatian.

6. Mamian visual contact with it okforms durng allaoabions.

> waRMNE- I 2 bacer nleve o

. Pt it concrne e s g s o e e ) 50N W1 e
P oot

0, Aulsasu e DOWH dulion,
4D, Caretaly oo cut e vehice o e 11 platfoi iy M kg s al b chese fore g e
i e

MOVING MACHINERY
AKEEP HANDS AND FEET g!
CLEAR AT ALL TIMES

MANTENGA LAS MANOS Y LOS
PIES ALEJADOS EN TODO MOMENTO

AWARNING

PARKING LIFT WIRE ROPE INSPECTION
AND MAII’ITENANGE
. L e yoars or whes  slgns of
damage e doatent. D NOT USE T GEFECTUE O WRN CADLES
maintained ina: all imes. Wire
mna is only Tully prolacted when each wire strand i luriated bothinternal
and extermal, Excassive waar will shorlen e life of the wira ropa. The factary
sugqests wire ¢3¢ ubricantt that penewates 1 the core of the rope: remain el
ubricated, lubrication should be caried out atintervals ot exceeding three (3
months duing ogeration.
Al sheaves and quides rilers in contact with the moving wire rope should be
given regular visual checks for surface wear and lubricatad to make surg that
they run freoty. This operation snauld be caricd out &t appropriate Intervals gen.
erally not exeeding three (3 months during operation. The factray recommends
applying wheel bearing orease or similiar heavy lubricant, frough the use of a
s qun o the zerk itings of he sheave exles ang seaves.

Failure to read, understand and follow these instructions

may cause death or serious injury. Read and understand
these instructions before using lift.

on following page

PL-6KDT / X
DOUBLE WIDE MODEL ONLY

ADANGER

THE MAXIMUM LIFTING CAPACITY
FOR THIS LIFT IS DESCRIBED BELOW

Max Lifting Capacity / Total All Decks
12,000 Ibs. /5443 kg

Max Lifting Capacity / Per Deck
6,000 Ibs. [ 2722 kg

Exceeding the weight capacity of this lift
can damage lift and/or property and may
cause personal harm, injury or death to

operators and/or bystanders. All vehicles
MUST he centered on lifting platforms.
Damage to lift due to overloading or misuse
IS NOT covered under warranty.

Copyrighl 2016 BendPak Ine.

P/N 5005612

PL-6KT
TRIPLE WIDE MODEL ONLY

ADANGER

THE MAXIMUM LIFTING CAPACITY
FOR THIS LIFT IS DESCRIBED BELOW

Max Lifting Capacity / Total All Decks
18,000 Ibs. / 8165 kg

Max Lifting Capacity / Per Deck
6,000 lbs. / 2722 kg

Exceeding the weight capacity of this lift
can damage lift and/or property and may
cause personal harm, injury or death to
operators and/or bystanders. All vehicles
MUST be centered on lifting platforms.
Damage to lift due to overloading or misuse

Copyright 2016 BendPak Inc. P/N 5905999

AATTENTIONA
6000 Lbs.
2722 Kg.

THIS PLATFORM
MAXIMUM LIFTING CAPACITY

PN 3903813

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts

61

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



! AWARNING

SLIPPERY WHEN WET OR ICY

Use caution when driving onto wet or icy drive-up ramps
and platforms. DO NOT walk on lift surfaces that are wet or icy.

A AVERTISSMENT

GLISSANT LORSQU'IL EST MOUILLE 0U GLACE

Soyez prudent lorsque vous conduisez sur des rampes
d'accés mouillées ou verglacées et les plateformes. NE PAS
marcher sur des surfaces de levage humides ou glacées.

REEES

KK [CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65
/A WARNING A

WARNING! This product can expose
you to chemicals including styrene and
vinyl chloride which are on the list of
over 900 chemicals identified by the
State of California to cause cancer,
birth defects or reproductive harm.
ALWAYS use this product in accordance
with the manufacturer’s instructions.

For more information, go to
www.p65warnings.ca.gov.

PN 5905775

*on packaging

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 62 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022


Gerard Falla
Rectangle


A DorE

Depending on model

oy
WABTOZmn

gy T

<

B
N
(=
P
A
K

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 63 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Parts Drawings

1308.416in]
7833.8mm

T T i

[224.44%in]
5701.0mm

i

[

'y

L

=

Y LI
L [?3.287in] __| __ [92.575n ___L [#3.307in] __|

2349.5mm 2341.6mm 2370.0mm

‘@ ; J [ ]

[283.32%in]

[95.268in MAX]
7196.6mm

2419 .8mm MAX

L}

1

_ |&cin]
206.0mm

ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
DO NOT SCALE

DESCRIPTION T

PL-6KDT SUPERSTRUCTURE 1
PL-6KDT PARTS BOX 1

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 33250 x47 635, FAST 2
PL-6K MULTI SAFETY LATCH BAR ASSEMBLY 2

B Bend
B

[ITEM NO[PART NUMBER|
! 5245118

2 5250307
3 5502048
4 5216010

NI RGAIT IRAING

L SIONS ARE I (22

<
-

s
>l

LRAR N Ch 10T
1845 FraONwOCT 2R,
CHFCKFD | OR 1 SARTA SADLA, ©A 93080

THRD ANGLEPROJECTON  TILE
PL-6KDT PRODUCTION
LIFT VER B

SIEE DWG. MO, RLY

A 5260640 F
SCALE: 1:50 SILEl 1 Or 3
[236.543in]
6008.2mm
[122.748in]
3117 .8mm
211.457in [102.472in|
[5371_0an "] 2¢028mm
IS - IS - — .
IB”Bend
625 LEMGNNSO SR,
SANTA TAULA, T 93040
" PL-4KT PRODUCTION
LIFT VER B
SITE WG, N, KLy
A 5260643 F
SCALE: 1:.75 SHEE 207 2

“The 102.472" value measures the fixed inside height of the Lift Structure, not the Post height.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 64

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



@ '91.134in]
2314.8mm

& 2
—
[81.134in]
2060.8mm

1

B
i

1st AND 2nd LOCK

5 =N
| | o i
) [41.134in]
[73916183;\:} 1044.8mm

7th AND éth LOCK

B Bend

425 LEMCRINGOD DR,
SANTA PAUILA, £X 2040

" pLgKT PRODUCTION
LIFT VER B

31T DWWl NOL KL
A 5260643 E
SCALE: 1:65 SHEE 3 0F 3

ISOMETRIC VIEW

FOR REFERENCE ONLY

DO NOTSCALE

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION QY

E)
m
=

P WIS 737 1M et

©

5601204 PL-6K POWER POST WELDMENT A
560120 PL-4K CONTROL PCST WELDMENT A
560120 PL-6K CLOSEQUT POST WELDIMENT A
521568, PL-6K CLOSEQUT CROSSBEAM ASSEMBLY G
5216013 | PL-4K POWER SIDE CLOSEQUT CROSSBEANM ASSEMBLY B
5214012 PL-¢K CENTER CROSSBEAM ASSEMBLY B
5770121 PL 6KT FRONT BEAM C
5770122 PL-6KT REAR BEANM B
5215684 PL-6K RAMP ASSEMBLY K
S NETSCAIT LR NG NAWE | TATE
o o B Bend
1645 LIMONWGOL DR,
O 0g: 7z SaNAPADLA, Ca 53050

THRE ANGLE PROIECTCN  TILE:
PL-6KT SUPERSTRUCTURE

e ShG o ke
spcomens | A 5245141 B
i SCALE:1:70 SHEET 1.GF 1

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts

65

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



]
/
ot e‘/ﬁ \)

ITEM\| PART -

170 Nyt DESCRIPTION Qry|Rev
5174055 FL&KT PARTS BAG A
5215674 PL-6_4-SHEAVE MOUNT ASSEMBLY. c
5215672 FL&K 2 SHEAVE MOUNT ASSEMBLY, LH. c
5215671 PL-6K 2-SHEAYE MOUNT ASSEMBLY, R H c
5214011]  PL-6K CYLINDER SHEAVE MOUNT ASSEMBLY, SLIDE 3 lA
5601406 PL-8K CYLINDER SUPPORT WELDMENT 3 A
5530271 MATE % 2.0 U-BOLT 2 |A
5601605 PL-&K CYLINDER/CABLE MOUNT WELDMENT 3 A
5595457 CABLE ASSEMBLY 212 x 7542mm) A
5575685 CABLE ASSEMBLY @312 x 10544mrm A
SE7LLAG, CABLE ASSEMBLY @12  12280mrm A
SEPL4E/ CABLE ASSEMBLY @12 % 15324mrm A
5215710 PL-6KT CONTROL BOX ASSEMELY c
5590745 ZWAY DB VALVE 24V AC/DC COIL -
5520028 PL-6K CONTROL BOX B
55701 46 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY @6.35 x 2340rmm DS A
5570102 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY @i6.35 % 2787mim SB A
5716067 PL-5K POLYETHYLENE SLIDE BLOCK. WIDE 4 A
5715068 PL 6K POLYETHYLENE SLIDE BLOCK. MARROW 2| A
5900054 PL-&K INSTALLATION MANUAL T~
5530337 AB 345 6.5 6]~

RONGTITA Th

o BPBendr

HRD ANGLE FRCIZCTION  TTL

PL-6KT PARTS BOX

SIE| Dils, 0. FFY
5250333 B
SCALE; 1:35 SHFFT1GF1
-
e
ITEM NO [PART NUMBER DESCRIPTICN QTY@
5535008 NUT 414 % 2 NL 64 | —
- 5535012 NUT m12x1.75 NL a6 | — |
L4 5545027 WASHER h16 SL 52
1‘5)’" 5545201 WASHER. 12 SPRING | QCK 61
5545025 WASHER 16 x 30mm FLAT 44 | —
& 5545347 WASHER, M12 FLAT WASHER 12 ] —
7 5535131 HHB M16 x 2.0 x 50 40 | —
8 5530116 HHB 112 3 1.75 x 40 40 | —
? 5530352 FHS5 MI6 220 % 45 CLES 6
Q 5530972 HHB M18 x 2.0 x 55 12| —
1 5530027 HHB m12% 1.75 x 25 -
2 5530791 PHPS Méx 1.0 |arnm 4 | -
3 5545027 WASHER W12 x @537 % 3rmm 48 | —
5530318 PHPS #16 x 1 x 25rmirrt -
55635112 NUTM&%1.0 4
) 5550142 FTG NPL -06 GRE x -0¢ F NPT 6 | -
7 5550100 FTG NPL -04 JIC % -08 NPT 5 -
8 5550103 FTG ELB -04 IC -06 ORB 1| -
9 5550134 FTG TEE D4 NPT % -06 F NPT x-0é F NPT 2| -
20 5550128 FTG NPL 06 NPT » -06 NPT 2
21 5505024 1/2" PIPE STRAP @20.6mm 4
22 5535357 NUT M6 % 1.0 NL 4 -
23 55307564 HHB hab x 1 x 25 4 -
24 5755054 PIPE, 3/8-18 MPT 3 | A
[25 | =ss0012 LIGUID PTFE THREAD SEALANT 50l 1] -
26 5530070 SHCS MI0 % 1.5 x 45mm 12 | —
27 5435998 NUT MG % 1.5 2] -
T AT RN NAIE " B Bend
o — ‘ £45 | PRGN DR
0% Npi0ie: SANTA PRI A, & 2505

L NSNS AKE " THIED ANGIE SRO.ECTON  TILE:

PL-4KT PARTS BAG

@ HFE DT MO KL
o, A 5174055 A

P AEI

o

ar
=2l SCALE: 1:45 SR

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts

66 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1

— April 2022



Ll
N
e
TEM NO|PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QTY [REV
R 5535008 NUT WA &5 2 HL it ] -
i 5535012 NUT t12x1 .75 NL b6 | -
. s - 5545027 WASHER W16 5L 52
& B 5545701 WESHER W17 SPRING TOCK Al
- 5545025 ViASHER #4116 x 30mm_FLAT 44 |
::é ~ ~ & 5545347 WASHER. M12 FLAT WASHER 12 ] -
B 7 5535131 HHB M 16 x 2.0 x 50 40 |
g 5530116 FHE hT2 175 % 40 60 | -
5 5530357 FASS M16 7005 45 CL B8 5
Q 5530272 HHB M16 % 2.0 x 85 2] -
1 5530029 HHB 12 % 1.75 x 23 -
7 5530791 FHPS W 1 0% L4rm [
3 5545037 VASHER i1 2 5 BI57  3rmim a5 | -
5530318 PRPS 116 x T x 25rm =
5535112 NUT M #1.0 E
b 5550142 FTG NPL -06 OR2 x-06 F NPT & | -
7 5550100 FTG NPL -04 JIC x -0 NPT 5 -
3 5550108 FIC ELE 04 IC -0 GRE 11—
B 5550134 FTCTEE -0 NPT % 08 FINPT x -04 FIPT 71—
0 5550128 FTG NPL 06 NPT x 04 NPT 2
T EE05024 T/7 PIPE STRAP D20.6M £
22 5535357 MUT #ag % 1.0 WL 4 -
23 5530756 HHE Wb x 1 % 25 4 | -
24 5755054 FIPE, 2/8-18 NPT 3 | A
[ 25 | sssomiz LIGUID PTFE THREAD SEALANT S0l 1] -
SHCS MI0 x 1.5 x 45mm 2| -
NUT W10 % 1.5 12| -
e
B Bend
£45 I ERADO0N DR,
o2 17w 223 SANTA Fell 180
THED ANGLE RO EGTON LS
PL-6KT PARTS BAG
HFE DWW MO kLv
5174055 A
SCALE: 1:45 SE1OF?
15
Ly
e & -
QO ] ) /M\ .
ey s @ ) NS
®¥ .
&, ihg g
& & &
S 8
‘ DETAILB
DETAILC - L SCALET:8
SCALE1:10 :
" .
22
o~
1
:
FO
2
Y A
()
AN
B Bend
1643 w00 DI
SARTA PEULA, CA %
TITLE:
PL-6KT PARTS BAG
57T OWC NO. REV
DETAIL D Y DETAIL A
SCALE1:12 I\1/ SCALE1:15 A 5174055 A
- SCALE: 135 T 0

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 67 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



[SOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
DO NOTSCALE

ITEM, NO|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY REY|
1 524511% PL-6KDTX-21 SUPERSTRUCTURE
2 525030% PL-4KDT PARTS BOX
3 5502045 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY 3.250 x47.435, FAST
4 5216010 PL-6K MULTI SAFETY LATCH BAR ASSEMBLY. 2 A
0O NOTSCA 2 BERWING NAMZ | DAL
LA Ta W0k ‘B ‘Bend
825 LERCA WODD R
CHECKED SANTA PA LA, CA PI0A0
SNENECIT ARE b THRD ANGLE PROIZCTION 1L

PL-6KDTX-21
Tl

PRODUCTION LIFT VER B
SIZE| DWG. N0 WLv
¥ A 5260641 F

6

SCALE: 1:55 SIEEN 1 Dk 3
[249.99%in]
"' £350.0mm T
[224.449in] [236,543in]
5701.0mm  6008.2mm
IC L Y ]|
¥ d | —]
93.46%in]
2374.7mm
—F = "
~ [122.748in]
[224.913in) [#5.268in tAX] 211.457in] E‘fgzjgﬂm 3117.8mm
5712.8mm 2412.8mm MAX 5371.0mm
1
| S N I | —FTm w =
L [81100n] B®” Bend
206.0mm S LA, CaBa0g0
L PL-6KDTX-21
PRODUCTION LIFT VER B
SIFF DWWl DL REY
A 5260641 F
SCALE: 1:70 SHEET2ZOF 3

*The 102.472" value measures the fixed inside height of the Lift Structure, not the Post height.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 68 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



X -
\ H H i
pra {1
R ) (e
F =1
| Je~
12 [91.134in] )
2314.8mm [81.134in)
2060.8mm
15t AND 2nd LOCK
Al ! Al
1§ & o
&= 2 I
[31.134in] [41.134in]
790.8mm 7th AND éth LOCK 1044.86mm
! .

T

B~ Bend
1643 LEMONWOCD DR,
SANTA AL, G 83040
e PL-6KDTX-21
PRODUCTION LIFT VER B

SIRE| DG NG, =
A 5240441 E
SCALE: 1:45 SHEET3OF 3

ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
DO NOT SCALE

TEM FART
Tk | PART DESCRIPTION QrvfRey
T 5enizod PLK POWER POST WELDMENT 1A
2 5801205 PL-6K CONTROL POST WELDMENT 1 A
3 5601206 PL-6K CLOSEQUT POST WELDMENT 2 A
T senses FLEK CLOSEOUT CROSSBEAM ASSEMBLY B
5 5216013 |PL-6K POWER SIDE CLOSEOUT CROSSBEAM ASSEMBLY | | | B
& 5216012 PL &K CENTER CROSSBEAM ASSEMBLY B
7 5770134 PL-8KOTX-21 REAR BEAM B
& 5770133 PLEKDTY-21 FRONT BEAM T
9 sisee PL6K RAMP ASSEMBLY 20k

300 S OT SCALE DR AR NG HarE L&l

DR [ary 10¢27 12000 |B |Bend
1445 [EMONWOOD D3,
FCKFD OF IBNTIAE SANTA PAULA, Ca 93060

DISZHIONS 522 N Sal THIRD ANGLE PROECTION  T7LE; PL-6KDTH-21

SUPERSTRUCTURE
. 5245119 B
” SCALE: 1:45 SHEET 1 GF 1

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
DO NOT SCALE

ITEA NO [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | REV
1 5245127 PL-6KDW SUPERSTRUCTURE 1 B
2 5250332 PL-8KDW PARTS BOX 1 B
3 5562048 CYLINDER ASSEMELY @3.250 47,635, FAST 2 B
4 5216010 PL-6K MULTI SAFETY LATCH BAR ASSEMBLY 2 A
DU HCTSCA2 RANING. HAME | Al
TRAWN | CA 10289000 E |Bend
8231 FONWOON N3
CHFCSFY SANIA *ADLS, TA 75280
LIAERE S0 Al s THED ANGIFPRGIFCTION  THTIE:

PL-6KDW PRODUCTION
Vi

LIFT VER B
SIPF| DG, ND REV
A 5260642 F

SCALE: 1:50 SHEET 1 COF 3
[268.157in]
r 8811 2mm "
B &
b i
[225.433in]  [236.543in]
5726.0mm  6008.2mm
K b
[aln.] i
|/ 1|
[—
[93.386in]
2372.0mm—= | .
__|[52.087in]
2PL 1323.5mm
ﬁ. a *. - it 1P |
[122.748in]
3117.8mm
[243.071in] [95.268in| [
[ 211.457in] [104.441in]
8174.0mm 2413;?;”” £371.0mm 2652.8mm
1]
1L P —— — .
1
L [&nidin| B Bend
206.0mm 425 LEMONNGOT DR,

SANTA FALILA.
E

PL-6KDW PRODUCTION
LIFT VER B

STE| DWE. NED Wiv
A 5240642 F
SCALE:1:75 SHES 207 2

*The 102.472" value measures the fixed inside height of the Lift Structure, not the Post height.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 70 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



B |91.134in|
) 31.134in|
2314,
314 8mm 2060,8mm
A1 1 1 A
15t AND 2nd LOCK
R = o
q {=1 I
) —
. [41.134in]
[31.134in] : |
290, 8ram 1044‘8mm
AL I
7th AND &th LOCK B ' Bend .
16435 LEMONWICD DR,
Ereere
" L 4KDW PRODUCTION
LIFT VER &
Sl WG, N FEW
A 5240642 E
SCALE 150 ShoI30F
0 ‘ :
N, * 3
e

\ i
' —®

- S LG N, DESCRIPTION QY REV
f’ 1 |5174054 PL-6KDW PARTS BAG 1 A
12) % 7 (5218671 FL 8K 2 SHEAVE MOUNT ASSEMBLY, . PN
3 35215672 FL-6K 2-SHEAVE MOUNT ASSEMBLY, LH. 27 ¢C
Af 4 | 5214011 PL-4K CYLINDER SHEAVE tOUNT ASSEMBLY, SLIDE 2 A
Ql ]D 5 [ 5401404 FL-4K CYLINDER SUPPORT WELDMENT 2 A
& ot . & [5530271 W16 2.0 D80T 7 A
7| 56071605 PL-6K CYLINDER/CABLE MOUNT WELDRMENT 2 A
& 5595437 CABLE ASSEMBLY 212 % 7548mmm 7 A
o 5595488 CABLE ASSEMBLY @12 x 10544 2 TA
10 | 5595684 CABLE ASSEMBLY @12 % 1226Crmm 2 A
11 | 5595487 CABLE ASSEMELY @12 » 15324mm i A
12 [5215711 PLEKD CONTROL BOK ASSEMBLY C
[ 13 |5520028 PLAK CONTROL BOX. -
t - 4 | 557014 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY 6.35 x 2360rmim DS A
(18} [ 15 [5570102 | HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY 38,35 x 2787 58 y
\ & [571406 FL-6k POLYZTHYLENE SLIDE BLOCK, NARROW A
o 17 [5590245 2 WAY D.b. VALVE 24V AC/DC COIL 2 -
o/ 8 | 5900054 PL-&K INSTALLATION paARLJAL 1 -
19 [5530237 ABIIT X 6T FR
ERrE——— e e ERes s

DRAWN
CHLCELD

wzNSING &2 N Sar TH R ANCLE PROIECT ON

T0vas|

144512
e

W

b
ME.

PL-6KDW PARTS BOX

S ING. NG,

- A 5250332

SCALE:1:35

RV

SKEFT 1 1

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 71

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1

— April 2022



N
4
ITEM NO [PART NURMBER) DESCRIPTION QTY|REY
1 535008 NUT M16 x 2 ML 1i]
2 35012 NUT #12x7.75 NL 0
3 545029 WASHER m16 SL 40 [ -
. Y- 4 15201 WASHER, 1412 SPRING LOCK d | -
. B 5 5025 WASHER M16 x 30rmrr FLAT ZEE
b 545347 WASHER, M 12 FLAT WASHER g [ —
- 7 553513 HHE M16 % 2.0 x 50 2 -
:;_“i ..N 8 553011 HHB Mi12 x 1.75 x 40 56 | -
T ? 53035 FHSS M16x2.0x 45 CLBE 4| -
10 53027 HHEB M16 % 2.0 x 55 8 [ -
1 53002 HHB M12 % 1.75 %25 4 | -
12 5530791 PHPS M6 x 1.0 x 16mm 4
2 545027 WASHER M12 x @37 x 3mm 48
4 530318 PHPS A6 3 1 % 25mim
5 535112 MNUT wié % 1.0 4] -
4 550142 FTG NPL 06 ORB x 04 F NPT 4 -
7 550100 FTG NPL -04 JIC x -08 NPT -
a8 550105 FTG ELB -04 JIC -4 CGRB -
El 5580136 FTG TEE -04 NPT x -06 F NPT % -04 F NPT -
Q 550128 FTG NPL -0é NPT % -0é NPT -
1 505026 1/2" PIPE STRAP @720 ériwn -
7 535357 UT hid % 1.0 WL -
22 530756 HHB pMé x 1 x 25 3] -
24 755054 PIPE, 3/8 18 NPT 21 A
25 580012 LIQUID PTFE THREAD SEALANT 50rr| 1
26 545341 WASHER m10 x @20 FLAT 4] -
27 530070 SHCS M10x 1.5 x 45mm gl -
28 535998 NUT 10 % 1.5 g ] -
L NG S ALE DRSS MAME  DATE
22 1BP Bend
or £
“HIRE: ANG F 5200ECTION TILE;
PL-6KDW PARTS BAG
SIZE T MO iy
A 5174054 A
SCALE: 1:45 SHEET 1 OF 2

.

(10) 7
10 .

N, B (2_2

M

1 DETAIL B
DETAILF \ SCALE1:8

SCALE2: 15 |

Y

F /2@

DETAIL C
SCALE1:10

DETAIL E
/ - e \ SCALE1:8
R
| I
i | 1 i /
\ . B Bend

1645 LSO OO
/ e o SAMAPAILA CA5,
-] - TITLE:

(s /_ ® {3) PL-6KDW PARTS BAG
DETAIL D — 55 o v e
SCALET: 12 (1) DETAIL A A 5174054 A

J SCALE1:15

ST 027

SCALE:1:35

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 72

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1

— April 2022



ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
DO NOT SCALE

(5)

O

ITER NO PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION QTY|REV|
1 5520028 PL-6K CONTROL BOX 118
2 5520404 PUSH BUTTON 22rmm METAL BLACK T N.O. 20 -
3 5520029 CAM CHANGEOWVER SI\AZIKCH BTERMINAL 660V, |
4 5520401 PUSH BUTTOM, 22mrn. EMERGENCY 1
5520403 SELECTOR $WITCH KEY OPERATED 2 POSITION 1

HAMF DATE
R e B~ Bend

ey
0 DR,
o3

CHECKED

THRD ANGE SROECTION [TILE p) _grery CONTRéL

BOX ASSEMBLY
© SIZE WL NO. 2Ev
Boncn B 5215711 C

iy
s

SEHDFAR I 1t SCALE: 1:3 SHEET1OF &

AN £32IM i,

REVISICN
REV DESCRIPTION DATE EDITED BY|ECQO#
A PRODUCTION RELEASE 01/19/2017 | 1w 00802
WAS SQUARE HOLE NOW ROUND HOLES,
UPDATED BOM REVISION 05/1812018 | M 00748
C UPDATED WIRING, pg 3 0790 | OrR 01657

ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
DO NOT SCALE

ITEM NOPART NUMBER]| DESCRIPTION QTYRE
1 5520028 PL-6K CONTROL BOX 1
2 5520404 PUSH BUTTCN 22mim METAL. BLACK 1 N.O. 2] -
3 5520027 (CAM CHANGEOVER SWITCH & TERMINAL, 660V, 204 1 | -
4 5520401 PUSH BUTTON, 22mm, EMERGENCY 10 -
5 5520403 SELECTOR SWITCH KEY QPERATED 2 POSITION 1] -

0 NGT £G 2 DRANING NAME | DA
LRAWN LIRS BEFRE B Be“d

1643 LLIVGRWOCH
CHECKED SAMTA PaLLA, CA P3361

s THRD ANGLEPROECTION  TILE o) g1~y Ty
BOX ASSEMBLY

SIZE WG, NO. 2=y

A 5215710 C
SCALE: 1:3 SHEET 1 OF 3

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 73 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
DO NOT SCALE

DESCRIPTION QTY|REV
PL-&KT SUPERSTRUCTURE
PL-4KT PARTS BOX
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY @3.250 147,635, FAST
PL-6K MULTI SAFETY LATCH BAR ASSEMBLY

mave | CATE (TS| I e gy ]

DawN | Ca |10/ e85 Lo oNHOGD D
43 LEMONWOO

CHECKED SANTATAIILA, £ 33060

MR ANGEPRGIECTON  TTS o) v bomiy 1o
IFT VER B

L
Ll Dws. NO FEV
A 5260643 F

SCALE: 1:60 Sl- 10K

3 |m || m

1308.414in]
7833.8mm

o) |
=4

d

L)

[224.44%in] [236.543in]
5701.0mm 6008.2mm

=)

=]

R
AT

Ty
| [?3287in] | . [?2575n __| L [93.307In] ]
236%.5mm 2361.6mm 2370.0mm

3117 .8mm

[95.268in MAX] [211.457in] |102.472in|
2419.8mm MAX 5371.0mm 2602.8mm

| s
[122.748in]

[283.32%in]
7196.6mm

B& O s —  — u
i
_|8.110in] IB” Bend
206.0mm £25 LEMCINNGOT DR,
SANTA TAULA, TA 73080
TE pL-¢KT PRODUCTION
LIFT VER B
SIZE MG N KLY
A 5260643 F
SCALE: 1:.75 SHEE 2 0F 3

*The 102.472" value measures the fixed inside height of the Lift Structure, not the Post height.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 74 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



i El
& 2
—
@ '91.134in] .
2314.8r0m LﬁLSSfA”m
Al t Al

1st AND 2nd LOCK

@ = =
l &5 ¥
g : Z &
) [41.134in]
[73910.183;\:} 1044.8mm

m’ﬁ

7th AND éth LOCK

B Bend

425 LEMCRINGOD DR,
SANTA PAUILA, £X 2040

" pLgKT PRODUCTION
LIFT VER B

FIT DWS. ND. KL
A 5250643 E
SCALE:1:65 SHEE™ 30F 2
(2) -
\2 )
vy .
— (1
©
_/
0
4
LN
' 10
LN
O
e
EM| PART
NO | NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY [REV
1 | 5174055 PL-&KT PARTS BAG 1 A
2 | 5215674 PL-6K 4-SHEAVE MOUNT ASSEMBLY 2| C
3 | 5215672 PL-6K 2-SHEAYE MOUNT ASSEMBLY, LH. 11 C
4 | 5215671 PL-6K 2-SHEANE MOUNT ASSEMBLY, RH. 1|C
5 5215011 FL-6K CYLINDER SHEAVE MOUNT ASSEMBLY, SLIDE 3 A
& | 5401404 PL-8K CYLINDER SUPPORT WELDMENT 3| A
7 5530271 MI16 %20 U-BOLT 3| A
& | 5601605 PL-£K CYLINDER/CABLE MOUNT WELDMENT 3| A
¢ | 5585637 CABLE ASSEMBLY 2112 x 7542mm 3 A
10 | 5575485 CABLE ASSEMBLY @12 x 1054d4mm 3 A
11 | 5585684 CABLE ASSEMBLY 212 x 12240mm 3 A
| 12 | 5585687 CABLE ASSEMBLY 212 x 15324mm 3 A
[ 13 |5215710 PL-KT CONTROL BOR ASSEMBLY 11C
4 | 5580245 2 WAY DB VALVE 24V AC/DC COIL 3] -
5 5520028 PL-6K CONTROL BOX 1 B
| 14 | 5570146 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY @6.35 x 2340mm DS 1 A
7 [5570102 HYDRAULC HOSE ASSEMBLY @14.35 x 2787mm SB 2 [ A
8 [5716067 PL-8K POLYETHYLENE SLIDE BLOCK. WIDE a4 A
19 | 5714068 PL &K POLYETHYLENE SLIDE BLOCK. NARROW 2 | A
20 | 5900056 PL-6K INSTALLATION MANUAL 1 ] -
21 |5530337 AB 34" 63" Te | -
OISR TR
ARE M HRD ANGLEFRCJCTION  TTLS:
PL-6KT PARTS BOX
UG, O, "R
5250333 B

SHRRTT 1

SCALE:1:35

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts

75

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1

— April 2022



ITEM NG PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY |REY
. 1 5535008 NUT MI1&x2MNL 64 | -
. oy 2 5535012 NUT W1 2x1.75 NL a6 | - |
. e L 5545077 WASHER M16 5L 52
i 4 ‘-‘:ﬁ‘ 4 5545201 WASHER, W12 SPRING [OCK a1 [ -
5545025 WASHER 16 x 30mm FLAT 44 | —
'\.. 5545347 WASHER, h412 FLAT WASHER 12 | —
7 5535131 HHE 16 x 2.0 % 50 40 | —
8 5530114 HHB M1Z x 175 x 40 40 | —
? 5530352 FH55 M16 % 20x45CLES 6 | -
10 5530272 HHB #A16 x 2.0 x 55 12
1 5530029 HHB MI2x 17525 &
12 5530771 PHPS M6 X 1.0% 16mm 4 | -
13 5545027 WASHER W12 ¥ (37 % 3mm 48| -
4 5530318 PHPS M6 x | % 25rmm 4 | -
5 5535112 NUT Mé x 1.0 4
& 5550142 FTG NPL -06 ORB x <04 F NPT -
7 5550100 FTG MPL -04 JIC x -06 NPT —
8 5550103 FTG ELB 04 JIC 04 ORB
? 5550136 FTG TEE -06 NPT % -06 F NPT x -06 F NPT
0 5550128 FTG NPL -06 NPT x -08 NPT . -
1 5505026 1/2" PIPE STRAP @20.6mm -
2 5535357 UT Mg % 1.0 WL -
3 5530758 HHB b4 3 1 x 25 -
4 5755054 PIPE. 3/8 18 NPT A
25 5580012 LIQUID PTFE THREAD SEALANT SCrrl 1] -
26 5530070 SHCS MIQ 2% 1.5 x 45mim 12 | —
27 55359598 NUTMIOx 1.5 12] -
5 NG SGAIT TR A NaME | DA
e B” Bend
JasIsaNROCD OF
CHECKED Ot . T 22060

LI HSIONS 232 M s THRM ANGI F FRC

PL-6KT PARTS BAG

© 2] DWE, NG RE
o 5174055 A

SCALE:1:45 Ske 1Oz

R @M
v A 75 5
: e/

DETAIL B

DETAIL C (DETALE

SCALE1:10

A
T
=Je)
e
% ﬁ‘% ® 4
® . - ﬁ
| e @ N
¢ \ <@
| e \ = B Bend
. SRS,
I ° ® ° Y TILE:
@—/ - 3 PL-GKT PARTS BAG
DETAIL D . . N
SCALET 12 , SCALET 118 A 5174055 A
- SCALE: 1:35 SHFTTROT

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 76 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1

— April 2022



163.8581n]
4162.0mm

f

i

7
5

(s
p—
~
8 '—/
S/
P DETAIL A
—{1) SCALE1:8
.
ITEM NO PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QY |REY
1 701170 PL-&K RAMP SECTION 171 B
15678 PL-6k RAMP SIDE RAIL ASSEMELY, R.H. G
15877 PL-6K RAMP SIDE RAIL ASSEMBLY, LH. G
4 0957 PL-6K RAMP UFPER STRUT WELDMENT B
01131 PL-68 RAMP LOWER DOUBLE STRUT WELDWMENT [
S600958 PL-4K RAMP LOWER STRUT WELDMENT A
7 5545202 WASHER M8 x 15 SL 52 | -
8 5545341 WASHER M10 x @20 FLAT 464
? 5535001 NUT M8 x 1.25 NL 52 | -
10 5530010 HHE M x 1.25 % 25 52 | -
11 5545200 WASHER M10 % @18 5L 4
12 5530021 HHB, M10 x 1.5 % 30 4 | -
13 5535013 NUT 10 x 1.5 NL 12 | -
14 5530228 SHCS M10 % 1.5 x 30rmim 8
15 5716040 PL-4K RAMP PLASTIC FOOT BLOCK 4 E
16 5601132 PL-&K DRIVE ON RAMP WELDMENT 1 B
0 SEALE DRAING MAME | DA
s s B e nC
_EMCNWDCD DR
CIECKED | ©A D4 AL, CA 93060
DIRZRGIGING ARE N 64 THIRE: ANSLE PRCIE TNLE:
PL-6K RAMP ASSEMBLY
@ SITE| LWt RO REV
- 5215684 K
SHFFT1 OF 7

SCALE; 1:30

[95.984in]

2438.0mm

— - C

Z

SECTION C-C
SCALE1:8

l6da LIADNWEOL 2
SANLA CALLR, DA 20

s
PL-8K RAMP ASSEMBLY

SIIL| TS, —
A 5215624 K
SCALE:1:25 SHRF DR

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 77

P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1

— April 2022



DET_AII. A
SCALET1:10

DETAILB
SCALE1:10

DETAIL A
SCALE1:10

DETAIL B
SCALE1:10

ITEM | PART -

NG | NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY|REV
1 5800956 PL 8K CLOSEQUT CR: BEAM WELDMENT 1 E
2 | 5746688 PL-6K CROSSBEAM CLOSEOUT SHEAVE PIN 2 ji]
3 | 5736865 FL-6K SHEAVE PIN BOLT PLATE 2 A
4 | 5215694 PL-8K SINGLE SHEAVE ASSEMBLY 2 A
5 | 5545341 WASHER M10 x @20 FLAT 4 -
& | 5545202 WASHER M3 x @15 SL 4 | -
7| 5530010 HHE M8 x 1.25 x 25 4 | -
& | 5535001 NUT 48 % 1.25 ML 4
9 | 5545201 WASHER, M 12 SPRING LOCK -
10 | 553002% HHB M12 x 1.75 x 25 -
11 | 5535012 MNUT M12 % 1.75 NL -
12 | 5744687 PL 4K CROSSBEAM SHEAVE WASHER A
13 | 5746686 PL-6K CROSSBEAM SHEAWVE WASHER, LARGE 2 A
14 | 5755152 PL-6K CROSSBEAM SHEAVE SPACER 21 A
15 | 5701186 PL-6K CROSSBEAM CABLE RETAINER 1A
14 | 5701187 PL 6K CRCSSBEAM CABLE RETAINER, SMALL 1 A
B AT RCAIT RR NG R CATE

SRAMN TN 0202R20IE B |Bend -
1645 LEMICNADOD DR
CHECKED | cR 031 SANIATALLA, £A 53063
BIMTHEIGHS 4T . THIES FNGIE WE bl sk CLOSEGUT
CROSSBEAM ASSEMBLY
@ SIZE NG, MO RLY
y A 5215683 G

SCALE: 1:30 SHIET T 2 1

il iy DESCRIPTION ar|Rev
1| 5401408 | FL-&F FOWER SIDE CLOSEOUT CROSSEEAM WELDWENT A
2 | 5746688 PL &K CROSSBEAM CLOSECUT SHEAYE PIN B
3 5736845 PL-AK SHEAVE PIN BOLT PLATE A
4| 5746686 PL-6K CROSSBEAM SHEAVE WASHER, LARGE A
5 753152 PL-4K CROSSBEAM SHEAVE SPACER A
& 5701167 PLEK CROBSEEAM CABLE RETAINER, SMALL &
7 746687 PL-&K CROSSBEAM SHEAVE WASHER A
8 215695 PL-46K DOUBLE SHEAWVE ASSEMBLY 1 B
2 [ 5215694 PL &K SINGLE SHEAVE ASSEMBLY T A
0 [ 5545341 WASHER M10 x @20 FLAT 7 -
11 | 5545202 WASHER (S x 15 5L 2
12 [ 5530010 HHE M8 % 1.25 % 25 Z -
13 | 5535001 NUT 45 % 125 NL z |-
14 | 5545201 WASHER, #12 §PRING LOCK 4 -
15 | 5530029 HHB M12 % 1.75 25 7=
T6 | 5530096 HHE M12 % 1.75 % 14 2 |-
17 [ 5535012 NUT b 12 x 1.75 KL Z -

0 A TR e Dat
DRAWN CA /321020 B ‘Bend
CELT | PO OO SR,
CARCFY [#i3 0211752001 SANTAPAJLA, CA FI0A0
En asciEoEcion e PL-gK POWER SIDE

CLOSEOUT

CROSSBEAM ASSEMBLY

S12 DG MO RFY

5216013 B

SCALE 130 SHEET1 CF 1

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts

78 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1

— April 2022



ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
DO NOT SCALE

TEWI NO|PART NURMBER| DESCRIPTION QTY |REY]
1 5600967 PL-4K SAFETY BAR BRACKET WELDMENT 1 A
2z 5600966 PL-4K SAFETY BAR REAR BRACKET WELDMENT 1 A
3 5601602 PL-6K MULTI SAFETY LATCH BAR WELDMENT 1 A
4 5601603 PL-GK MULTISAFETY LATCH TRIP PLATE WELDMENT| | A
5 5734871 PL-¢K SAFETY LATCH 1 A
& 5746367 PL-4K SAFETY LATCH BAR FIN 1 A
7 5746171 PL-8K SAFETY BRACKET PIN 2| A
a 5545201 WASHER, M 12 SPRING LOCK 9 -
? 5545347 WASHER, M12 FLAT WASHER bl
10 5530323 HHB M12x1.75 x 60 CL 10.9 3
11 5535012 NUT hA 125175 ML ¥
12 5530116 HHE t12 % 1.75 % 40 &
3 5545341 WASHER M10 X @20 FLAT -
4 5530267 HHB, M10 x 1.5 % 20 -
5 5505020 HAIR PIN 238, Q.125" x 2 7/8"L IPL -
& 2505008 COTIER PIN @3.2 x 20mm —
7 5530273 FHS 172 % 1.75 x 40 -
8 5545025 WASHER M16 x 30mm FLAT -
DT MO SCA L DRAWING nAME GATE
BHANN CA 1071972020 Bend
CHECKED ol 17/ SANTA PALNA, CA P3040
LIR.NSIGNS AKE i THIRD ANGIE FROIFCTC Il F: PL*éK MUL” SAFHY
LATCH BAR ASSEMBLY
SIZE DG NOL REV
moommena 5216010 A
SCALE: 1:10 SHIET T GF 1
v
b
-
ISOMETRIC VIEW
:' FOR REFERENCE ONLY
* DO NOTSCALE
\/ *
.
.
7
.
ITEM NO [PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QIY|REV
| S601277 PL-6K RARMP SIDE RAIL WELDMENT, LH. | A
2 5215880 PL-6K RAMP SHEAVE MOUNT ASSEMBLY, L.H 1 B
3 BAESE PL-&K RAMP SHEAWE MOLUNT ASSEMELY, R.H 1 B
4 5600948 PL-8K CABLE ANCHOR WELDMENT B
5 5801253 PL-6K CABLE ANCHOR SOCKET B
6 5545200 WASHER M 10 X 18 51 20 -
7 5545341 WASHER M 10 % @70 FLAT 20
8 5530021 HHB, 410 x 1.5 % 20 12
kil 5530740 HHB tM1CG % 1.5% 38 2
10 5535013 NUT M0 % 1.5 NL 20
SE’:EATLAE"-] '55 11 5545345 WASHER M22 x 50mm FLAT 2 -
- 12 5535011 NUT M22 x 2.5 ML 2 -
L0 MOTSCALE DRAWING KL DATZ
> BP Bend
£ LEMONWG00 DR,
THOMFMSICHE 3 I sl “HRG ANCLZ F0.CCTIGH . TILE

PL-6K RAMP SIDE RAIL

ASSEMBLY. L.H.
ST DWEL O, Y
a 5215677 G

SCALE:1:16 SHFE 1R

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 79 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



ISOMETRIC VIEW
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
DO NOT SCALE

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY R

EV
1 5601274 PL-6K RAMP SIDE RAIL WELDMENT, R.H. A
2 5215480 PL-6K RAMP SHEAWE #OUNT ASSEMBLY, LH. 11 B
3 5215679 PL K RAMP SHEAVE MOUNT ASSEMBLY, R.H. 1| B
4 5600948 PL-8K CABLE ANCHOR WELDIMENT 2 B
5 5601253 PL-4K CABLE ANCHOR SOCKET 2 B
é 5545200 WASHER M10 ¢ @18 SL 20| -
7 5545341 WASHER r410 x @20 FLAT 20
8 5530021 HHB. M1Qx% 1.5 x 30 12| -
e ? 8930760 HHB MI10 % 1.5 38 8 -
SI(J:EAT{\E"'IA,‘ ka 10 5535013 NUT M10 % 1.5 NL 20| -
11 5535011 NUT 22 x 2.5 NL 2 -
12 5545345 WASHER M22 x 50rmrn FLAT 2| -

mee o BP Bend
rRA |G 1845 | FMONWOCH
CHFCKFD | A (9072018 SANIA PALLA, CA
THRD ANG FPROJFCTION  TT17:
PL-6K RAMP SIDE RAIL
ASSEMBLY, R.H.

O3, K REV

5215478 G
SCALE: 1118 Heer 1GF 1
3
DETAIL A N
SCALET:15
ITEM| PART
NO [NUMBER DESCRIFTION QTY|REY
1 |5601607 PL-6K CENTER CROSSBEAN WELDIMENT 1 A
2 | 5744885 PL 4K CROSSBEAM SHEAVE PIN 4 E
3 [5734845 PL-6K SHEAVE PIN BOLT PLATE 4 A
4 5755150 PL-4K CROSSBEAM RAMP SHEAVE SPACER A
4 |5753151 PL-6K CROSSBEAM RAMP SHEAVE SPACER. SMALL 4 A
& | 5744680 PL-2K CROSSBEAM SHEAVE WASHER, LARGE 2 A
7 5701186 L-4K CROSSBEAM CABLE RETAINER 1 A
8 701187 PL-6K CROSSBEAM CABLE RETAINER, SMALL 2 A
? 744687 L &K CROSSBEAM SHEAVE WASHER 7 A
10 [52756%5 PL-4K DOUBLE SHEAWE ASSEMBLY 1 B
1 21 5694 PL-6K SINGLE SHEAWE ASSEMBLY 3 A
12 | 5543341 WASHER M10 x (220 FLAT ) -
13 5545202 WASHER ME x @15 SL 4 | -
14 [5530010 HHB 8 % 1.25 x 25 &
DETAILB 15 | 5535001 NUT M8 x 1.25 NL & -
SCALE1: 15 16 |5545201 WASHER, M12 SPRING LOCK 8
17 5530144 HHB MI1Zx .75 % 20 8 | -
18 5535012 MUT M2 % 1.75 NL 4 -
DG T SCALE DRAAING HeakaZ D& L
DETAIL C I o/ I BQ:‘WQDR
SCALE1:5 CHECKED  OR B T8 33000

PRSI 237N b

s PL-4K CENTER
CROSSBEAM ASSEMBLY

572 DG, NG REv
<A 5214012 B
' SCALE: 130 ST GF

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 80 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Maintenance Log

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 81 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Maintenance Log

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 82 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022



Automotive Lift Institute (ALI) Store

You probably checked the ALIP’s Directory of Certified Lifts (www.autolift.org/ali-directory-of-
certified-lifts/) before making your most recent Lift purchase, but did you know the ALI Store
(www.autolift.org/ali-store/) offers a wide variety of professional, easy-to-use, and reasonably priced
training and safety materials that will make your garage a safer place to work?

The ALI Store is your trusted source for workplace safety!

LIFTING IT RIGHT

English and Spanish
Courses Available!

-
L . KPA

Lifting It Right Online Certifi-
cate Course. Make sure you and
your people are lifting vehicles
the right way.

Standard for Aufomolive s -
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR
INSTALLATION AND SERVIGE

American National Standard

G =

ANSI/ALI ALIS Standard.
Safety Requirements for
Installation and Service.

Lll‘ l I"l.'l \‘I'IILII'I 1

A SAFETY
MANUAL

AUTOMOTIVE
- LIFT INSTITUTE

Lifting It Right. A hardcopy
version of the Lifting It Right
safety manual from the
Automotive Lift Institute.

SAFETY

PARTNER
0 GHS PRODUCT

HIGHLIGHT

A [CPA

-%umm ARDFALS
|

SPOE TRANING

KPA Online Training
Subscription. Get all of your
people up to speed on automo-
tive industry topics.

QUIGK REFERENGE GUIDE
VEHICLE LIFTING POINTS

Guide to Hitting Vehicle Lifting
Points for Frame-Engaging
Lifts. Don't eyeball your lifting
points, know where they are.

Uniform Warning Labels and
Placards for 2-Posts. Labels in
Mandarin, French Canadian,

and Spanish are also available.

ANSI/ALI ALOIM Standard for
Automotive Lifts. Safety
Reguirements for Operation,
Inspection, and Maintenance.

WORKPLACE

Lift Operator Safety Materi-
als. Five safety documents in
a single package.

AUTOMOTIVE LIFT

-

Safety Tips Card. Reminds
your people of 13 key safety
tips to follow daily.

Visit today and get the training and materials you need to work safely:
www.autolift.org/ali-store/.

PL-6K Series of Parking Lifts 83 P/N 5900056 — Rev. D1 — April 2022


http://www.autolift.org/ali-directory-of-certified-lifts/
http://www.autolift.org/ali-store/
http://www.autolift.org/ali-store/

B~ BendPal«
® Santa Paula, CA, 93060 USA

© 2022 BendPak Inc. All rights reserved. bendpak.com


http://www.bendpak.com/

	PL-6K Series Double- and Triple-Wide Parking Lifts, Installation and Operation Manual
	Table of Contents
	Introduction
	Shipping Information
	Safety Considerations
	Important Safety Information
	Additional Safety Information
	Symbols
	Liability Information

	Components
	Frequently Asked Questions
	Will My Car Fit?
	Width
	Length
	Height

	Specifications
	Installation Checklist
	Installation
	Safety
	Tools
	Planning for Electrical Work
	Select a Location
	Unload and Unpack
	Review the Installation Orientation
	Put in Chalk Line Guides
	Move the Posts into Position
	Learn about the Beams
	Install the Front Beam
	Install the Rear Beam
	Prepare and Install the Offside Crossbeam
	Prepare the Center Crossbeam(s)
	Route the Cables on the Center Crossbeam(s)
	Raise the Center Crossbeam(s) into Position
	Prepare the Powerside Crossbeam
	Routing the Cables on the Powerside Crossbeam
	Raise the Powerside Crossbeam into Position
	Install the Power Unit
	About Thread Sealants
	Install and Connect the Hydraulic System
	Contact the Electrician
	Connect the Power Source
	Connect the Controls
	Install a Power Disconnect Switch
	Install a Thermal Disconnect Switch
	Anchor the Posts
	Assemble the Platform Structures
	Install the Platform Sections and Approach Ramp
	Operational Test
	Final Checklist Before Operation

	Operation
	Safety Considerations
	Using the Control Box
	Raising and Lowering Vehicles

	Maintenance
	Wire Rope Inspection and Maintenance

	Troubleshooting
	Disposing of Hydraulic Fluid

	Wiring Diagrams
	Labels
	Parts Drawings
	Maintenance Log
	Automotive Lift Institute (ALI) Store



